
I.
:ii:i
t';l
,.s., [--r*-f l? [it:-=ttDt--\

'.iir

'i j'1

t

I

zt i T (t i'f t
l
i
1

:

1

G lr In E .fd ?
t-

L' AT l"rI [J R .{ R l.: 1'. ,.Y

KENYA NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

TENTH PARLIAMENT - FOURTH SESSION (2011)

DEPARTMENTAL COMMITTEE ON DEFENCE AND FOREIGN
RELATIONS

REPORT ON THE SCRUTINY OF ANNUAL ESTIMATES FOR
FINANCIAL YEAR 2077I2OL2 FOR THE MINISTRIES OF STATE FOR

DEFENCE; EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY; FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND
THE NATIONAL SECURITY INTELLIGENCE SERVICE;

(ROB, R24 & D24 RO4 & D04

Clerks Chambers,
Kenya National Assembly,
Na irobi Julv. 2011



1.O PREFACE

Mr. Speaker Sir-

on behalf of Members of the Departmental committee on Defence and ForeignRelations, I feel ltonoured to present ts the Budget committee, the commiltEE,sReport on the scrutiny of Annual Estimates for tf,e Financial year 201 1/2012 forVotes - 08, 45,24 and 04, pursuant to provrsion of standing order wo. tsz 1t; ano(2).

1.1 Mandate of the Committee

The Departmentil committee No. c on Defence and Foreign Relations is establishedpursuant to provisions of standing order No. 1gB (1) and (2). standing order 1gB(3) sets out the functions-sf the-committee as-foilows-: --
a) to investigate, inquire rnto, and report on all matters relating to themandate, management, activities, admrnistration, operatrons and estimatesof the assigned Ministrres and departments;
b) to study the programme and pohcy objectives of Ministries and departmentsand the effectiveness of the implementation;
c) to study and review ail regisratron referred to it;
d) to study, assess and analyse the relative success of the Ministries anddepartments.as measured by the results obtained as cornpared wrth theirstated objectives;
e) to investigate and ilqgllq rnto all malters lelating to the assigned Ministriesand departments ai the/ ,uy Ju", n"."rrury, ino as may be referred tothem by the House or a Minister; and
f)to make reports and recommendations to the House as often as possible,inCludino rerommend:tinn nf n,_...J . !Lu,,,,,!Lrruc(;,J;r ur prOpoSed legislatiOn.

The Provisions of Standing Order No. i52 provide that:_

' (1) Upon being laid before the National Assembly, the Annual Estimates shallstand committed to the respective Departmenial committees according totheir mandates.

(2) Each Departmental Committee shall consider, discuss and review theEstimates commi[ted to it under this standing order and submit its reportthereon to the House within twenty one oJys after they were first laidbefore the House.

Mr. Speaker Sir,

1.2 Oversight

In executing its mandate, the Committee oversees and is mandated to consider andreview the Estimates of the following Government Ministries and Department;namely: -

(i)
(ii)
(i,i)
('v)

Defence;
Foreign Affairs;
East African Community; and
National Security Intelliqence Service

I



Under the above Minrstries, the Committee covers the followrng sub.;ects;
(,) Defence matters;
(ri) Foreign policy;
(iii) Treaties, Conventrons and Agreements;
(iv) International and Regional Organisations;
(v) Bilateral and Multilateral Relations;
(vi) Regional Cooperation policy;
(vii) East Af rican Community Aff airs;
(viii) National Security Intelligence.

1.3 Cornmittee composition

The Departmental Committee on
following members:-

Defence and Foreiqn Relations comprises the

The Hon
The Hon
The Hon
The Hon
The Hon
The Hon
The FJon.

The Hon.
The Hon.
The Hon.

Adan W. Keynan, MP - Chairman
Benedict Fondo Gunda, MP - Vice Chairman
Eugene Ludovic Wamalwa, MP

Jeremiah Ngayu Kioni, MP

Charles Kilonzo, MP

Peter Edick Omondi Anyanga, MP

Wilson Mwotiny Litole, MP

George Omari Nyamweya, MBS, MP

Mohamed Hussein Ali, MP

Martin Ogindo, MP

Mr. Speaker Sir,

1.4 Committee undertakings and submission gathering

Pursuant to the provisions of Standing Order 152, the Committee constdered and
scrutinized the printed Estimates of Government Ministries and department under its
mandate in four slttings undertaken between 17th June to 1't July, 2011. The
Comrlittee also met with the staff of the Budget Office of the Natlonal Assem on

e n e5e rn9s are appen to this report

Mr. Speaker Sir,

The Commiltee received submission, presentations and other reports from the three
Ministries and one Government department as follows:-

(i) Minister and Permanent Secretary, Ministry of East African Community,
accompanied by Senior Ministry officials on 17th June, 2011;

(ii) Minister and Permanent Secretary, Ministry of State for Defence accompapied
by Senior Ministry officials on 17th June, 2011;

(iii) Acting Mini.ster and acting Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs
accompanied by senior Ministry officials on 2L't June, 2011.

(iv) Director General, National Security Intelligence Service (NSlS), accompanied
by the senior officers, NSIS on 1't July, 2011.

)



while scrutrnrzrng the Estrmates, the Cor-rrmittee consrctered the
documents: -

(i) Vision 20-t0;
(ii) Medium term plans;
(iri) Printed Estimates for the Fy 201112012 for votes oB,4s, 24 and 04;
(iv) Euciget Statement f o( 2011120i.2.,
(v) Budget outlook paper for FY 2011/20t2; and
(vi)Budget Polrcy Statement for 20t112012;

following

Mr. Speaker Sir,

The Commtttee wishes to sincerely thank the Offrces of the Speaker and the Clerk of
the National Assembly for the necessary support extended to it in the execution of
its mandate. The Committee further wishes to thank the Ministers for Defence,
Foreign Affairs, East African Communlty and the Director General, National Security
Intelligence Service (NSIS) for respondrng prompily to issues raised by the
Committee during the examination of the 201112012 Estimates.

I take this opportunily to thank all the Members of the Committee for their patience,
sacrifice, endurance_ and- hard work during the long sitting hours under tight
schedules which enabled us to complete the tasks within the stipulated period.

The Committee further wishes to record its appreciation for the services rendered by
the staff of the National Assembly attached to the Commiltee. Their efforts made
the work of the Commiltee and the productron of this Report possible.

1.5 Recommendations

Mr. Speaker Sir,

Based on the submission, presentations and evidence adduced, the Committee- rnakes the following iecommEndations, wh-rchJoim plrt oI the-recommen-dations
contained in the report, that: -

1.5.1 Ministry of State for Defence

(i) The Ministry of State for Defence should separate its budget to reflect
allocations to each of the three arms of the Defence Forces and general
administration.

(ii) The Ministry should fast track its modernisation programme so as to be able
to offer credible deterrence on external threats to sovereignty and defend
Kenya's territorial integrity.

(iii)The Ministry of Finance should allocate funds to the Ministry of State for
Defence for security and humanitarian emergencies. This fund will enable
the Ministry to be prepared to promptly intervene during emergencies.

(iv)The Government through the Ministry of Finance should allocate more
resources to the Ministry of State for Defence to enable the Ministry fast track
its modernisation programme. This will enable the Kenya Defence Forces to
offer credible deterrence and defence to territorial integrity and to be able to
offer suitable accommodation to officers.

-)



1.5.2 National Security Intelligence Service

(t) The Natronal Securily Intelligence Servrce should in future itemise its budget
for scrutiny, transparency and accountabilrty, but to the extent that natronal
security is not jeopardised. Appropriate legislatron be put rn place to gurde
the level of drsclosure.

1.5.3 Ministry of East African Community

(i) Ministry should in future rationalise its expenditure on travel and hospitahty
which take a large share of the Ministry's resources.

(ii) Ministry to strengthen advocacy and publicity of the East African integratron
agenda.

(iii)The Government should review/ harmonise budget requirernents in the
Constitution of Kenya and the Treaty establishing the EAC.

(iv)The Government should increase its budgetary allocations to the Ministry's
development vote to measure up to the component by the development
paftners, This will ensure sustainability of projects.

1.5.4 Ministry of Foreign Affairs

(i)The Ministry be allocated funds in the next Financial Year to undertake the
following crucial projects:-

. Establishment of a Diplomatic Zone;

. Establshment of a Fund for Technical Cooperation;

. Implementation of the Foreign Service Allowance
(ii) The Mini strv of Finance should eyncdite rpleacp nf evrhennpr <n 2c +n anrhla

the Ministry implement its operations and programmes as well as to meet
contractual obligations for Missions abroad.

(iti)The Government should rescind its directive to reduce visa fees by 50o/0. The
decrease in visa fees has negatively impacted on the Ministry's resource
base and has not realised any increase in visa applicants or visitors to the
country.

(iv)The Ministry of Foreign Affairs should be moved from the Public
Adrninrstration sector to the Security Sector in line with its responsibilities in
Government.

(v) in pursuit of Economic Diplomacy, the Minister for Foreign Affairs opens up
Missions in Angola and Turkey.

(vi) The Ministry of Finance should approve borrowing by diplomatic Missions
from their respective and reputable bankers to enable them construct
Chanceries and or ltouses for staff and the loans to be serviced through
remittances which are used to pay rent.

(vii) The appointing Authority be advised that the absence of a substantive
Minister attd Pernranent Secretary for the Ministry of Foreign Affairs is

affecting the operations and service delivery qf the Ministry and should
therefore urgently appoint a substantive Minister and Permanent Secretary^ to the Ministry.

The absorption capacity of the above Ministries and Government department has
been affected by delays in exchequer releases. The Committee therefore
recommends that the Ministry of Finance should expedite exchequer releases to
aforementioned Mlnistnes and department to enable completion of approved
programmes within the agreed time frames.

4



And from the above,

-1'5'6 The Committee is agi'eeabie to the- proposals by the Minrsfeis fo7 D-efence,
East African Communrty, Foretgn Affairs and the National Security Intelligence
Service and recommends that a sum not exceeding: _

(i) l<shs' 45,23o,744,83o be allocated to the Mrnistry of state for Defence
Vote 0B for Recurrent expenditure to finance salaries, General

Administration and plannrng and expenses related to the Kenya Armed
Forces;

(ii)Kshs. 73,t46113,300 be allocated to the National secunty Intelligence
Service (NSIS) - vote 45 for Recurrent to finance sararres, generar
administration and planning, operations, training and expenditure related
to liaison services;

(iii)I<shs. 7,o57,499,300 be allocated to the Ministry of East African
Community - Vote 24 for Recurrent and Kshs. g,0O0,000 for
Development expenditure proposed in the Heads under vo)te 24 and that
the Ministry be allowed to raise Appropriation-in-Aid amounting to
Kshs. 66,4OO,OO0 to frnance its operations; and

(iv) Kshs. 7, 27s,006,500 be allocated to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs -Vote 04 - for Recurrent and Kshs. g7o,o32,oo;o for Deveropment
expenditure, proposed in the Heads under Vote 04, and that tfre Ministrybe allowed to raise Appropriation-in-Aid amounting to Kshs.
Bo9,4B7 ,ooo to finance generar administration, dipromatic
representa[ion and International Organisations;

Be approved by the House.

Mr. Spear Sir,

Finally, it is
Defence and
for adoption.

now my pleasant duty, on behalf of the Departmental Committee on
Foreign Relations, to pres and recommend this report to the House

SIGNED: ....

HON. ADAN W. KEYNAN, MP
CHAIRMAN
DE PARTMENTAL COM MITTEE

DATE: ie rh
ON DEFENCE AND FOREIGN RELATIONS

&t:i ?otI



SCRTJTIN OF THE ANNUAL E IMATES FOR THE FY 2071 I 2072

2.O OF VOTE Y OF STATE F CE M D

2.1. INTRODUCTION - BACKGROUND

National Security is a precondition for the socio-economic and political development
of a country. The provision of Natlonal Security by the defence forces is rmportant in
the realization of the objectives of ViSION 2030. National securlty is about terntorial
integrity, independence and the well being of citizens, embedded rn the political,
diplomatic, economic, socio-cultural and military elements of power to safeguard and
promote the national interests of a state.

2.2 MANDATE, VTSION AND MISSION

The mandate of MOSD is derived from Kenya Armed Forces Act, Cap 199 Laws of
Kenya Section 3 (1) and (2).

The Vrsion of the Ministry is to create premier, credible and mission capable defence
force deeply rooted in professionalism.

The Mission of the Ministry is to deter aggression and should deterrence fail, defend
the Republic, provide support to civilian authority in the maintenance of order.

?-" STRATF /:ra rlatEaTrtrtrc

The Ministry's strategic objectives include;-
. Defence policy and strategy
. Credible deterrence
. Internal Security Operation
. Military Modernization

The Mini-stry appeared before the committee on Friday, 17th June, 2011. The
Minister briefed the Committee on the following specific aspects of the Ministry's
budget Estimates.

2.4 ALLOCATION

The Ministry had requested Kshs. 65,940,144.830 which comprised of Kshs.
7,3o4,976,895 for general administration and planning and Kshs. 64,635,767,935 for
the Defence Forces but was only allocated Kshs. 45,230,144,830.

Com pa rative analysis of budgetary alloca tions

2O7O I 2O1L 2077120L2 207212013 201312014
58.095Gross 50.394

0.427
44.429 49.782

AIA 0.45 0.53 1

Net 49.937 44.429 49.326 57.564

6



2.4.7 Nerar projects

The t"linrstry has ailocated a tofat of Kshs. 550 mlll,on for the Natronal spu.e
Secretariat whrch is new sub head under head 175. The Funds will be utrlrsed for
general operations of the natronat spa!_e _!gllet_?la!,_ s1ste11s _d_ sl_g_!:JIqr1i1g__of_
engineers, construction cif earth-obi?-rvEtron -orreci 

Gcervinq sta1,rorL sysie.ns
engrneering, qualification model and national space data infrastructure.

The San Marco Space station is located in Ngomeni, Malindl and is operated by the
Italian Space Agency (ASI). The exploitatron of the srte is carried out by ASI and the
Centro Ricerca Aerospaziali (CRA), Centro di Ricerca Progetto San Marco (CRPSM),
of the University of Rome.

2.4.2 Ongoing projects

The following are the projects that are ongotng at the Mlnistry of State for Defence
under the military modernisation prograrnme.

" Fire power 2.3 Billion
. Mobility (KNS, Vehicles, Utility Helicopters, etc) - I.7 Billion. Communications (CNR) - 1.5 Bilhon
. lnfrastructure ( LAB runway, schools, KMA) - 2.5 Brllion

2.4.3 Absorption capacity

The Ministry has spent Kshs.4B billron out of Kshs.50.4 allocated in the Fiscal year
207012011. The balance of Kshs. 2.4 billrcn is to cater for salaries, contractual
obligations and supplies for the month of June, 2011. The Ministry therefore absorbs
rll f, rn/r -ll^--I^,{ +^ i}UII I UI IUJ CIIULOTCU LU IL.

2.4.4 Status of plojecls fgnQqd rn the Financial year 2O!p_LZQ]-L-
(u) Fire Power 

pc - B3ooh

. Helicopter gunships - 25o/o

. Artillery equipment - 50o/o

(b)"robry, 

ildffi;::,_
, Parachutes - 25%

(c) Communications

''""."'l 

ffi*,.',lTd# :", due,. runds

2.4.5 Projects left out of the budget
(a)Fast trackrng modernization to completion. Tliis requires Kshs. l7 brllion

7



(b) Anticipated salaries and allowances revieu.r at Kshs. 7.5 billion

(c) Funds for emergency security operatron along the Kenya Somalia border as

tasked by the cablnet. Deployment requires extra budget f or 24 hr

surveillarice on land, air and sea.

(d) Funds to cater for taxes on goods imported by AFCO at Kshs. I Blllion

(e) migration of microwave communication network

2.4.6 State Corporation under the Ministry
The Kenya Ordnance Factories Corporation - This is the only parastatal under the
Mrnrstry. The parastatal was allocated Kshs. 135 million for capital equipment to
increase production and introduce new products.

2.4.7 Desegregated budget for the Ministry
(a) Personnel emoluments - Kshs. 24,427,248,499 - constituting 55% of the

Minrstry's budget.
(b)Operations and maintenance - Kshs. 77,477,829,828 - constituting 27o/o of

budget.

. Kenya Army - Kshs. 3,893,686,025

. Kenya Air Force - Kshs. 1,848,980,630

. Kenyd Navy - Kshs. 611,678,832

. DCU's - Kshs. 5,057,484,347

(c) Modernization - Kshs. 8,092,089,608 - constituting 1Bo/o of the Ministry's

budqet

Total Kshs. 43, 925,767,935

2.4.8 Challenges
(a) Underfunding on military modernization - This has delayed construction of

single accommodation for servicemen and women'
(b) Unstable financial market - This has affected international transactions. In

2O1Ol2O11 DOD lost Kshs. 200 million due to currency fluctuations thus

distorting its budget.
(c) Lack of adequate funds to deal with emergency security operations and

national disasters.

2.5 CONSIDERATION OF ESTIMATES

2.5.I ANALYSIS OF THE RECURRENT ALLOCATIONS

Examination of Heads, by the Committee, under Vote R. 0B was as follows:-

Head 175: eado uarters Adm inistra tive Services

The proposed net expenditure under this Head is Kshs. L,3O4,967,895'

Observation: There is a new item in the Ministry's budget sub head 302 The

National Space Secretariat which is allocated Kshs. 550,000,000

8



The Commtttee is agreeable to the proposal by tl-re lvlirrister thrat a sum nor
excee-ding L<qhq. 1,tr94,967,895 be- allocatecl to the Mrnistry for the- expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 175.

He :K MED ES

The proposed net expenditure under this Head is Kshs 43,g2s,167,g3s.

The Commiltee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minrster that a sum not
exceeding Kshs' 43,925,167,935 be allocated to the Mrnistry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 554.

observation: The allocations to the Head decreased from Kshs. 49, 273,493,34o
in FY 201012011to Kshs. 43,925.,767,935 in Fy 201 112012.

2.9.2 RECOMMENDATIONS
Arrising from the submissions by the Ministry and observations, the Committee
recomrnends that:-

(i) Parliament approves the budget of the Ministry of state for Defence.
(ii) The Ministry of State for Defence should separate its budget to reflect

allocations to each of the three arms of the Defence Forces and general
administration.

(tii)rhe Ministry should fast track its modernisation programme so as to be able
to offer credible deterrence on external threats to sovereignty and defend
Kenya's territorial integrity.

(iv)The Ministry of Flnance should allocate funds to the Ministry of State for
Defence funds for security and humanitarian emergencies. This fund will
enable the Ministry to be prepared to intervene during emergencies.

(v) The Government through the Ministry of Finance should allocate more
resorrrces to the Ministry of State for Defence to enable the Ministry fast track
its ooderaisation programme. This will enable the Kenya Defence Forces to-
offer credible deterrence and defence to territorial integrity and to be able to
offer suitable accommodation to officers.

3,O SCRUTINY OF VOTE 45_NATIONAL SECURITY INTELIGENCE SERVICE(NSIS)

3.1 Introduction - Mandate and appearance

The Director General, National Security Intelligence Service, Major General Michael
Gichangi, cBS, DCo appeared before the Committee on Friday, ri lury, zorr.

The National Security Intelligence Service (NSIS) was established in 1999 pursuant
to NSIS Act No. 11 of 1998 with an advisory role in matters of security intelligence.
The NSIS is mandated with gathering/collecting information, collating, analyzing and
disseminating intelligence to Government for decision making.

The Service's Budget falls under the National Security Sector alongside the Ministry
of State for Defence.

9



3.2 2.LLOCATION

During the Financial Year under review, the NSIS has been allocated a total of Kshs.
1.3,746,173,300 which ts an increase trom Kshs. 1O, 616, OOO, 0OO in
201012011 Financral Year.

3.3 PROGRAMMES

The funds allocated to the department will be
operations and modernization programmes.

utilized for funding intelligence

Activities of the Department

The activities of the department can be broadly categorised into:-
(i) General Administration;
(ii) Intelligence Operation; and
(iii)Modernisation.

3.4 ACTUAL ALLOCATIONS

Comparison of allocation

Vote

450

Head 585

Administration
and Planninq

Net approved
Expenditure
2O7Ol2011

1 0, 6 1 6, 000, 000

Estimates
2077 I 2072

13,146,1 13,300

Total. 1O,616,OOO,OO0 L3,146,173,300

3.5 CONSIDERATION OF ESTIMATES

3.5.1 SCRUTINY OF THE RECURRENT ALLOCATIONS

Head 585: eadouarters. Field Servi ces. Trainino School and ison Office

The proposed net expenditure under this Head is Kshs L3,146,173,300.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. 73,746,173,300 be allocated to the department for the
expenditure proposed in the items under Head 585.

observation: The allocations to the Head increased from Kshs. 10,616,000,000
in FY 201012011 to Kshs. 73,L46173,300 in FY 2071/2072 on account of Grants
to Government Agencies and other Levels of Government.

3.5.2 OBSERVATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

General Observations
(i) The emerging threats in national secunty require modernisation of national

security intelliger-rce so as to offer actionable intelligence.
t0



(ir) Key programnres, namely modernisation and national security data
.management- centre, undertaken by the department-will be affeeted by the
under funding.

(rii)The department operates a one line budget which hampers scrutiny.
(iv)The Commiltee beliefs that the funds approved in-this Einanclal-Year'-s Budget

f or the Nattonal Security Intelligence Service will be used prudently as
provided for under the Fiscal Management Act, 2009.

Recommendations
From the submissions and observations, the Committee recommends that:-

(i) Parliament approves the Budget of the National Security Intelligence Service.
(ii) The National Securlty lntelligence Service should in future rtemise its budget

for accountability and transparency without ;eopardising national security.
Appropriate legislation be put in place to gulde the level of drsclosure.

4.O SCRUTINY OF VOTE 24 _ MINISTRY OF EAST AFR ICAN COMMUNITY
(MEAC)

The Minrster for East African Community Hon. Prof Helen Sambilr, EGH, MP appeareci
before the Committee on Friday 17th June, 2011.

4.1 Introduction - Mandate and Appearance

The Ministry is mandated to coordinate the integration of Kenya into the East African
Community as espoused in the Presidential clrcular No. 1 of May 2008 and the treaty
for the establishment of the East African Community of 2002.

Other functions of the Ministry include:-
(i) Policy on East African Communify;
(ii) Coordination of Government participation in East

meetings and institutions;
(iii)Coordination of the implementation of East Afrrcan

programmes and projects;
(iv)lrnplementation of East African Treaty; and
(v) Promotion and fast-tracking of East African rntegration.

Afrrcan Community

Community regional

Papers Laid

The Minister appeared before the Committee on )une 77, 2011 and laid the
following papers:-

(i) The Finance Minister's statement on the FY 201112012 Annual Estimates;
(ii) Presidential Circular No.1/2008
(iii)The Treaty for the Establishment of the East African Community

4.2 ALLOCATION

The Ministry had requested Treasury to allocate it Kshs. 7,074,673,921 and Kshs.
45,500,000 for recent and development respectively. This was meant to cater for
the needs of an expanded Ministry as well as Kenya's annual statutory contribution
to the EAC secretariat. However the Ministry was only allocated Kshs. i,057,499,30O
and Kshs. 74,400,000 for recurrent and developnrent respectively. The Development
vote wtll compnse of Kshs. 9 million from the Government of Kenya and Kshs.
65,400,000 from the donors.

ll



4.2.7 Allocations to new projects/programmes

The new projects that funds have been allocated include:-

(o) Regional integration centers - Lunga Lunga, Holili, Malaba, Isebania

(b) Base line surveys on the EAC Common Market Protocol and non tariff barriers
to trade in Kenya

(c) Operationalisation of monitoring and evaluation services.

{d) National publicity and advocacy for EAC integration

4.2.2 Ministry's absorption capacity

The Ministry faced multrfaceted challenges in absorbing the resources allocated to it
in the Fiscal Year 201012011. The challenges include:-

(o) Small staff size at the Ministry.
(b) Delay in signing MOU with donors on issues surrounding the mode of

f unding.
(c) Scale of actrvities to be undertaken.

The Ministry has however scaled up its activities by recruiting 34 technical officers,
signing the MOU wrth the donor and reforming its mode of funding from revenue to
AIA. This will enable the Ministry fully implement its mandate in the 2oll12012
Financial Year.

4.2-3 Projects left out of the Estimates

The following projects were left out of the Ministry's Estimates:-
. EAC subscription - The Ministry had requested for Kshs. 45.8 million to cater

for the increased contributrons to EAC secretariat. The non allocation of the
funds to EAC subscription makes it difficult for Kenya to meet its statutory
obligations.

. EALA country tours - The Mrnistry had requested for Kshs. 100 million for this
purpose but was left out of the Estimates.

. EALA facilitation - The Ministry had requested for Kshs. 50 million but was

allocated Kshs. 45.8 millron.
. Development vote - The donor component on the development vote is based

on a shilling to shilling agreement with the GOK the Ministry risks losing out
on the Kshs. 65,450,000 considering that the GOK contribution is Kshs.

9,000,000.

4.3 CONSIDERATION OF THE ESTIMATES

4.3.I SCRUTINY OF RECURRENT ALLOCATIONS

The proposed recurrent allocation for the Ministry in FY 2011.12012 is Kshs.1,
0499,30O comprising of Kshs. 272,738,731 for General Administration and Kshs.

785, 360,569 for Regional Cooperation.

t2



Sub Vote 240: General Adn.rinistration

Flead I 9: HEidolrarte . AdminiC[ra[ive Services

The proposed net allocation is Kshs. 232, S7g, 797

observations: Biggest increase is in the Sub Heads, Headquarters (0000) and Aids
Control Unit (0001).

The Commiltee ls agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. 232,509,787 be allocated to the Ministry for the expendrture
proposed in the items under Head 119.

ead 5 rmati nication n o

The proposed net allocation under this Head is Kshs.l6, BSl,J24

observations: The increase in allocation in this Flnancial Year is mainly on account
of foreign travel and personal allowances paid as part of salary.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposar by the Minister that
exceeding Kshs. 76,85L,L24 be allocated to the Ministry for the
proposed in the items under Head 500.

a sum not
expenditure

Head 5 4: Central Plan nino and Moni no unit

The proposed expenditure under this Head is Kshs
Kshs.244,BB6, 299 in the Financial year 2010/2011.

272,738,737 up from

Observations: The increase is on
Headquarters (0000).

account of all the items on the subhead

The Committee ts agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. 272,738,731 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 514.

d o72 African

The proposed expenditure under this Head is Kshs. 560,190,514 down from
Kshs. 699,099,1O1 In the Financial year 20i0/2011.

observations: The expenditure has decreased on account of purchase of office
furniture and general equipment, purchase of specialised equipment and
membership fees and dues and subscriptions to international organisations.

The Committee ls agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs.560,19O,514 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 072.

r3



4.4.2 SCRUTINY OF THE DEVELOPMEf'IT ALLOCATIONS

The proposed development allocatron for the Ministry in FY 20i 112012 rs Kshs-

9,OOO,OOO tor General Administration and planning, regional resource and

integration.
The allocation will be spent on the following projects:-

(i) Creation of regional Integration centres;

(ii) Strengthening Natlonal Publicity and advocacy for EAC integration;

(iii) Establishment of monitoring and evaluation services

(i") Establishment of research, reference and documentation centre'

Sub Vote 24O: General Administration

Head 1 19: Headquarters Adnrinistrative Services

The proposed expenditure under this Head is zero.

Obs ns: This reflects decrease from Kshs. 6,300,000 in 201012011 to
zero in 201112012 Financial Year.

l-he Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that no money is
allocated to the Mlnistry for the expenditure proposed in the items under Head 119.

Head 1BB: Reoional Monitorino and Evaluation Services

lne proposed expenolture unoer tnls Heao ls Kshs. 5UU, UUU

Observations: This reflects a decrease from Kshs. 17,200,000 in 20i0/2011 to

Kshs. 50,000 in 201 112012. The decrease is on account of grants from Foreign

Governmer-rts and International Organisations.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister

exceeding Kshs. 5OO, 0O0 be allocated to the Ministry for
proposed in the items under Head 1BB.

that a sum not
the expenditure

Head 2O1 : Req iona ! IntegElqn-ee-D-tle5

The proposed expenditure under this Head is Kshs' 2,500, 00O.

Observations: This reflects a decrease from Kshs. 13,000, OO0 in 2010/2077 to

Kshs. 2, 5OO,00O in 201112012 Financial Year. The increase is mainly on account

of printing, advertising and information supplies and services.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not

exceeding Kshs. 2,5OO, O00 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 201.

n I Public and A E R ional

The proposed expenditure under thrs Head is Kshs. 3,000, OOO

l4



obserrations: This reflects a cjecrease from Kshs.3,5oo, ooo in 2oio/2011 ioKshs. 3, oo, o0o rn FY 201112012. The decrease is on account of purchase of
Off;ce Fui'niture-and Generai Equiprnent ancj comm-unicariori supplres and servrcEj. --

The commrttee is agreeable to the proposal by the Mrnister that
exceeding-Kshs:'3,ooo, o0o be allocateci to the iviinrstry for th€
proposed in the items under Head 209.

a sum not
experidrfurE

Head 34: Researc / Reference mentation Centre

The proposed expendrture under this Head is Kshs. 9, OO0, O0O

observations: This reflects a decrease from Kshs. 45,500,00o in 2010/2011 to
Kshs. 9, 000, 000 in 2011/2012 Financial Year. The decrease is mainly on account
of printing, advertising and information supplies and services; purchase of office
furniture, purchase of specialised plant, equipment and machinery.

The Commiltee is agreeable to the proposal by the Mrnister that a sum not
exceedrng Kshs. 9, 00o, O00 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head234.

OBSERVATIONS:-

(t) In the Development Vote close to 5Oo/o of the expenditure totalling Kshs. 64,
4oo, o0o is pegged on donor support (DFID). Most projects rn the
development vote are largely financed by donors

(ii) Limited funds have been allocated for awareness creatron and advocacy on
the integration process.

(lri)The committee raised concern over the Ministry's poor per-,rorman€e in last
years Government Ministries performance rating.

(iv)Conflict between treaty provisions and the constitutional provisions on budget
reading. The-constitutionreguires that'thE-bu?gEt be submitted-nruO monlni-
prior to end of Financial Year while the EAC trealy requires that the partner
states read their budgets on the same day.

(v) Funds for facilitation of EALA Kenya Chapter have been factored in the
Ministry budget.

4.5 RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee recommends that:-
(i) Parliament approves the Budget of the Ministry of East African Communily.
(ii) More resources need to be allocated for the sensitization/awareness creation

and advocacy on the integration process.
(iii)Ministry should strengthen advocacy and publicity of the integration agenda.
(iv)The Government should review/ harmonise budget requirements in the

constitution and the Treaty establishing the EAC.
(v) The Government should increase its budgetary allocations to the Ministry,s

development vote to measure up to the cornponent by the development
partners. This will ensure sustainability of projects in case donor's pull out.

l_5



EA SCR NY OF VOTE _ MINISTRY OF FOREIG}J A EE A IDC

The Hon. prof. George Sartotr, EGH, MP, acting Minister for Foreign Affairs, appeared

before the Committee on Tuesday, 2i't June 2077 and presented the Ministry's

budget Estimates.

5.1 Mandate

The Ministry's mandate is to formulate, articulate and implement Kenya's foreign

policy. Its core f unctions rnclude management of external relations including

coordination of International cooperation and promotion of economic, external trade

and investment relations, custodian of rules of engagement with the dlplomatic

communily, administratron of diplomatic services, co-ordination of Diaspora

pafticipation in development among others'

Papers Laid
The Minister appeared before the Commiltee and laid the following papers:-

" The Minister statement on the Estimates;

. Disaggregated Budget.

5.2.O ALLOCATION

In the Financial Year 2Ol1l2O12 the Ministry has been allocated a Kshs

7,275,006,5O0 for Recurrent and Kshs' 870,032,O00.

attributed to the low fundrng and lowering of the development ceilings

Administration and Internal Relations sector as well as reduction in a

for the Public
llocations for

operations and rnaintenance for the recurrent expendtture'

5.2.7 Key areas of expenditure for the Financial Year 2oL7l2072
(a) Recurrent

' Personnel emoluments - Kshs. 3,421,574,771
. Rents for leased properties - Kshs. 7,430,495,226
. Education supplement - Kshs. 425,068,582
. contributions to international organizations - Kshs. 333,300,000
. Purchase of fixed assets - Kshs. 115,553,800
. Other operations and maintenance - Kshs' 7,546,074,727

(b) Development vote
. Construction of Chancery and Residence in Abuja - Kshs. 196,000,000

. Continuation of refurbisirment of buildings in Windhoek - Kshs' 356, 000,

000
. Implementation of the virtual private network (VPN) connection between

HQ and Missions abroad - Kshs. 41,487,000 made up of exchequer Kshs.

19,000,000 and UNDP grants Kshs. 22,487,000
. Capacity building for rntegration of Diaspora into National Development -

Kshs. 30,032,000 - funded by World Bank Grant
. Refurbishment of Ministry HQ - Kshs. i6, 000, 000

. Refurbishment of residence In Ottawa - Kshs. 40, 000,000

. other refurbishments covering 19 Missions - Kshs. 213,000,000

r6



5.2.2 Comparlson cf the Ministn;'s allccations

R ecu rrent

The Ministry's recurrent budget for the Financial Year 201 l/2012 has gone down by
Kshs' 383,463,500 as compared with FY 2010/2011. The items affected by the
reduction include state visits abroad Kshs. 20,873,163 shipment of personal and
household effects Kshs.50,515,003 and domestic travel Kshs. 28,446,830,
scholarships and other educational benefits Kshs. 21,704,g8g and other operatronal
maintenance Kshs. 81,923,515

The Ministry's development budget is set to increases from Kshs. 466,400,000 in Fy
2010/2011 to Kshs. B7O,O32,OO0 in FY 2011/2012. This amounts to an increase of
Kshs. 403,632,000 which constitutes 46.40/o.

5.2.3 Allocations to new projects

During sector working groups meetings the development ceiling for the publc
administration and international relations sector was lowered and it was indicated
that there would be no funding for new projects.

5. 2.3 Ministry's Absorption capacity

201 1 2072

The Ministry's absorption capacity has been
procurement procedures for Missions abroad. Th

-the Ministry's absorptive ca-pacity;- --

hampered by lengthy and diffrcult
e late exchequer releases also affect

5'2-4 Areas left out of the Estimatesthe following projects were proposed
by the Ministry for funding but were left out;-

a Review of Foreign service Allowance This was supposed to be
implemented 11 thq FY 20tl/207J at a cost of Kshs. 437 mrltion but was
only granted Kshs. 410 Million.
Purchase of Motor Vehicles - The Ministry had requested for Kshs. 60
Million for the purchase of motor vehicles to replace its aging fleet of
vehicles at the HQ and missions abroad. The Ministry was however
allocated Kshs. 5 Million for this purpose.
Foreign Exchange Rate Fluctuations - Loss on foreign exchange, as a
result of currency fluctuation, during remittances to Missions abroad
averages Kshs. 200 million annually. This affects the Ministry,s budget.
Fund for technical cooperation - The Ministry has proposed a fund for
technical cooperation as a strategic soft power instrument in pursuit of
Kenya's Forergn Policy goals. The fund is meant for scholarships, technical
cooperation and capacity building in peace support and conflict resolution
in the region. The Ministry had requested Kshs. 250 million to launch the
fund.

a

_Vote 2OO7/ 2OOB )nno / ?-nno-
-vvJ I 2OO9 I 2O7O - -201-0 201 1

Gross 6,879,547 7,826,383,367 7,729,108,884 8,32 0,633,3 1 6 8,062,006,500

AIA . 684;592,820 772,278,561, 527;740,884 662 ,163;3 16-- 
- t87,ooo,ooo -

Net 6,734,948,820 7,054,104,800 7,201,968,000 7,658,470,00o 7,275,006,500
Development 979,000,000 7,817,709,080 855,000,000 466,400,000 870,032,000

t7



Demolition and constructicn of the Hrgh Commtssioners Residence tn

Pretoria Kshs. 300 Million.
Construction of Chancery and Residence rn Juba - Kshs. 500 Million.
Purchase of High Commissioners Restdence in Kampala Kshs. 450

Million.
Purchase of building for Chancery in New York - Kshs. 768 Million.

Redevelopment of properties in Addrs Ababa - Kshs. 316 Mtllion.

Purchase of land for new Ministry's HQ - Kshs. 500 Million

5.2.5 Challenges

(a) Foreign exchange regime - the depreciation of the Kenya shilling and the
fluctuation in foreign exchange severely impacts on the Ministry budgetary
allocations. The allocation to foreign exchange rate loss has been decreasing

over the years and in the FY 201112012 no funds were allocated to this item

which is contrary to Kshs. 200 million loss suffered by the Ministry annually.
(b)The implementation of project and programs by Missions abroad has been

affected by the public procurement and disposal act, 2005. Some of the
provisions of the Act are inapplicable in some countries abroad due to the

varied financial, social and cultural practices obtainrng in those countries
leading to slow or non implementation of projects.

(c) Reduction in visa fees by 50-o/o f or adults and waiver for children affected the
Ministry AIA collection. The reversal of the aforementioned is yet to be

communicated officially.

5.3 CONSIDERATION OF ESTIMATES _ ANALYSIS OF ESTIMATES

a

a

a

5.3.1 SCRUTINY OF THE RECURRENT ALLOCATIONS

The net Recurrent Estimate for the Ministry for the Financial Year 201U2012
amounts to Kshs. 7,275,006,500. The Ministry expects to raise Appropriations
In Aid amounting to Kshs. 787,000,000.

Head 043: Headouarters and Administra tive Services

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 7,737,495,544

Observations: The net expenditure has reduced from Kshs. l, 416,557, 565 in

FY 201012011 to Kshs.7,L37,495,544 in 2071/2012. The decrease is on account

of Headquarters Sub Head.

The Commiltee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not

exceeding Kshs. L,737,495,544 is allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed In the items under Head 043

Head 184: Foreiqn Service Institute

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 23,77O,27O.

Observations: slight increase in the Heads expenditure

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. 23,77O,27O be allocated to the Minlstry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 184.

18



Hea d 667: Fi nancial Manaoe ent and Procurement -S rvlces

Proposed net expendrture Kshs. 5O,g66,ggo

Obsgrvations: General in_crease in the Heads expenditure.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that
exceedrng Kshs. 50,966,88o be allocated to the Ministry for the
proposed in the rtems under Head 667.

a surfl not
expenditure

Head 044: New York

Proposed net expenditure Xshs. 296,931,3gg

ob erva tions Generally the expenditure for the mission has decreased from Kshs.
n 2010/2011 to Kshs. 263,929,548 in 2011/2012. The increase rs

293,255,3O4 i

on account of basic salaries, hospitality supplies and services and foreign travel and
subsistence, and other transportation costs.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs.286,B31,388 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 044.

Head 045: Wash qton

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 72,277,556.

The Mrnistry proposes to raise Appropriations-In-Aid totalling Kshq. 150, ooo,
O0O from administratrve fees and charges.

observations-i-G-en-er-ally the expenditure-has decre-ased-to,Kshs.--7-2727-7;556 in_ -

this Frnancial Year from Kshs. 7L3,26s,792 in Fy 2o10l2orr.

The Committee i-s agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. 72,217,ss6 be allocated to the Ministry for the expendrture
proposed in the items under Head 045 and that the Ministry be allowed to raise A-I-
A of Kshs. 150, 0o0,00o to finance its programmes under Head 045.
Head O4 : London

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 16g,6551665.

The Ministry proposes to raise Appropriations In Aid totalling Kshs. tlat OOO,
000 from administrative fees and charges.

observations: Generally the expenditure has reduced from Kshs 191,364,261 in
2010/2011 to Kshs. 168,655,665 in 201U2012. The reduction is on account of
domestic travel and subsistence, and other transportation costs; scholarships and
other educational benefits.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister il.rat a sum not
exceeding Kshs' 168,655,665 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure

t9



proposed in the items under Head 046and that the llinistry be allowed to raise A-I-
A of Kshs. 120, OOO, 0OO to ftnance its programmes under Head 046.

Head 047: Moscow

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 766,837,46A

The Ministry proposes to ratse Appropriations In Aid totalling Kshs.3,2OO,OOO
from administrative fees and charges.

Observations Generally the expendtture has decreased from Kshs. 771,538,740
in 201012011 to Kshs . L66,837 ,460 in 201112012

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. 766,837,460 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 047 and that the Ministry be allowed to raise A-I-
A of Kshs. 3,200,000 to finance its programmes under Head 047.

Head 048: dis Ababa

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 93,683,816

The Ministry proposes to ralse Appropriations In Aid totalling Kshs. 3,0OO,00O
from administrative fees and charges; sale of vehicles, plant machinery and

equipment.

flt-rconr-tinnc- /lono.:lly tho pvFonrlit'r'o h-< /orro-cod frnm l{ch< OQ;Ozr?r/Ezt in

2010/2071 to Kshs. 93,683,816 in 201112012.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. 93,683,816 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 048 and that the Ministry be allowed to raise A-I-
A of Kshs. 3,OOO,OOO to flnance its programmes under Head 048.

Head O49: Berlin

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 125,476tG18

The Ministry proposes to raise Appropriations In Aid totalling Kshs. 57,OOO,0OO

from administrative fees and charges as well as VAT on domestic aoods and

services.

Observations: Generally the expenditure has decreased from Kshs.74B,5O4,2OO
in 201012011 to Kshs. 146,497,782 in 2010/2011. The decrease is on account of
foreign travel and subsistence and rentals of produced assets.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. 125,476,618be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 049 and that the Ministry be allowed to raise A-I-
A of Kshs.57,O0O,000 to finance its programmes under Head 049.

20



Head O5O : K inshasa

- Prciposed net exp€ndrtUie XShs. 87,233;148

The Minrstry proposes to raise Appropriations In Aid totalling Kshs. 2,100, O0O
from administiative fees and eha-rges.

Observations: Generally the expenditure has increased from Kshs 84,737,O22 n
2010/2011 to Kshs. 87,233,748in 20i112012. The increase is mainly on account of
rentals of produced assets and AIA.

The Commiltee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. 87,233,l48be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the rtems under Head 050 and that the Ministry be allowed to raise A-I-
A of Kshs. 2,7OO,000 to frnance its programmes under Head 050.

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 77,21O,177

The Mrnrstry proposes to raise Appropriations In Aid totalling Kshs. 1,850,00O
from adminrstrative fees and charges.

Observations: Generally the expenditure has decreased to Kshs. 77,27O,777 n
2011/2012 f rom Kshs. 77,828,768 in 2010/2011

The Commrttee rs agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceedrng Kshs. 77,27O,777 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 051 and that the Ministry be allorn,ed to raise A-!-
A of Kshs. 1,850, OOO to finance its programmes under Head 051.

tt€acj 052: PaTis

Proposed net expendrture Kshs. 125,055,146

The Ministry proposes to raise Appropriations In Aid totalling Kshs.51,2OO,OOO
from VAT and administrative fees and charges.

Observations: Generally the expenditure has decreased to Ksh-s. 16O,829,47O in

2010/2011 from Kshs. 125,O55,746 in 207U2012.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. 125,055,146 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 052 and that the Ministry be allowed to raise A-I-
A of Kshs.51,200,00O to finance its progranrmes under Head 052.

Head O54 : New Delhi

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 147,\35,979

The Ministry proposes to raise Appropriations In Aid totalling Kshs. 18, OOO,

000 from adminlstrative fees and charges.

Head 051: Lusaka

2t



Observations: Generally the expendrture has rncre6s€d frorn Kshs i36,9i3,629
n 201012011 to Kshs. 747,735,979 in 2011/2012. The increase is mainly on
account of basic wages, personal allowance, rentals of produced assets.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. 747,735,979 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 054 and that the Ministry be allowed to raise A-I-
A of Kshs. 18, OOO, OOO to finance its programmes under Head 054.

Head 055: Stockholm

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 137,6LO,957

The Ministry proposes to raise Appropriations In Aid totalling Xshs. 15,OO0,OOO
from VAI and administrative fees and charges.

Observations: Generally the expenditure has decreased from Kshs 739,329,852
in 2070/2011 to Kshs. t37,610,957 in 201112012.

The Committee-is-agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. t37,610,957 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 055 and that the Ministry be allowed to raise A-I-
A of Kshs. 15,O0O,000 to finance its programmes under Head 055.

Head 056: Abuia

Proposed net exoenditure Kshs. 125,168,968

The Ministry proposes to raise Appropriations In Aid totalling Kshs. 18,O52,000
from administrative fees and charges.

Observations: Generally the expenditure has decreased from Kshs 131,945,344
in 201012011 to Kshs. 725,168,968 in 201112012. The decrease is on account of
basic salaries, domestic and foreign travel and scholarships and other educational
benefits.

The Commiltee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a -sum not
exceeding Kshs. 125,L68,968 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 056 and that the Ministry be allowed to raise A-I-
A of Kshs. 18,052rO00 to finance its programmes under Head 056.

Head O57: Cairo

Proposed net expenditure Kshs, 81,201,163

The Ministry proposes to raise Appropriations In Aid totalling Kshs. 3, 3O0, 0OO
from administrative fees and charges.

QEg_et-yAliqnE: Generally the expenditure has decreased from Kshs 82,383,638 in
2010/2011 to Kshs.81,2O1,163 in 201112012. The decrease is on account of basic
salaries and scholarships and other educational benefits.

22



The Committee rs agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceedrng-.Kshs. 81,2-Oi7-1.63 be allocated to-the Mtnistn, for the- expenditure
proposed in the rtems under Head 057 and that the Ministry be allowed to raise A-I-
A of Kshs. 3, OOO, 0OO to finance rts programmes under Head 057.
Head 058: Riv.adh

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 74,569,444

The Mrnrstry proposes to raise Appropriations In Aid totalling Kshs. 6,5OO,0OO
from administrative fees and charges.

Observations: Generally the expenditure has decreased from Kshs 78,776,223 in
2010/2011 to Kshs. 74,569,444 in 207U2012. The decrease is on account of basic
salarres and wages, pers-Qnal allowancf, foreign travel and subsistence and purchase
of office furniture and general equipment.

The Cornmittee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceedrng Xshs. 74,569,444be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 058 and that the Mlnlstry be allowed to raise A-I-
A of Kshs. 6,500,000 to finance its programmes under Head 058.

Head O59 : Brussels

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 181,369,651.

The Ministry proposes to raise Appropriations In Aid totalling Kshs. 10, 150,
O0O from VAT, administrative fees and charges and sale of vehicles and transport
equipment.

Observations: Generally the expenditure has increased from Kshs 180,347,767
in 20101201L to Kshs- 18L369,651in 2-01-112072- -

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. 181,369,651 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 059 and that the Ministry be allowed to raise A-I-
A of Kshs. 10, 150, OOO to finance its programmes under Head 059.

Head 06O: Ottawa

Proposed net expenditure Kshs, 1011601,185

The Ministry proposes to raise Appropriations In Aid totalling Kshs. 36,50O, 0OO

from administrative fees and charges.

Observations: Generally the expenditure has decreased from Kshs. 115,966,238
in 207012011 to Kshs. 1O1,601,185 in 201U2012. The decrease is on account of
basic salaries, domestic and foreign travel, rentals of produced items scholarships
and other educational benefits.

The Commrttee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. 101,601,185 be allocated to the Mrnistry for the expendrture
proposed in the items under Head 060 and that the Mrnrstry be allor,ved to raise A-I-
A of Kshs. 36, 50O,0OO to firrance its progranrmes under Head 060.

17



Head O61: Tokvo

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 789,4O8,874

-Ihe Ministry proposes to raise Appropriations In Aid totalltng Kshs.20,00O,
O0O from administrative fees and charges.

Observations: Generally the expenditure has decreased from Kshs 797,797,606
in 2010/2011 to Kshs.789,4OB,B74 in 201112012. The decrease is on account of
purchase of household furniture and institutional equipment, purchase of office
furniture and general equipment, rentals of produced items.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. 189,408,874be allocated to the Mlnistry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 06i and that the Ministry be allowed to raise A-I-
A of Xshs. 20, OOO,000 to finance its programmes under Head 061.

Head 062: Beiiinq

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 64,398,533

The Ministry proposes to raise Appropriations In Aid totalling Kshs.30,50O,
00O from administrative fee-s and charges.

Observations: Generally the expenditure has decreased from Kshs 65,975t739

scholarships and otlrer educatlonal benefits, rentals of produced items and personal
allowance paid as reimbursemertts.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. 64,398,533 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 062 and that the Ministry be allowed to raise A-I-
A of Kshs. 30, 5OO, O00 to finance its programmes under Head 062.

Head 063: Rome

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 747,625,167

The Ministry proposes to raise Appropriations In Aid totalling Kshs. 40, O00,
000 million from administrative fees and charges.

Observations: Generally the expenditure has decreased from Kshs.
155,263,985 in 2010/2011to Kshs. 147,625,L67 in201112012. The decrease is
on account of purchase of office furniture and refurbishment of buildings.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. 147,625,767 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the iterns under Head 063 and that the Ministry be allowed to raise A-I-
A of Kshs. 40, OOO,0O0 to finance its programrnes under lJead 063.

24



Head O64: Kampala

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 7g,5121468.

The lvlrnistry proposes to raise Appropriations In Aid totallrng Kshs. 4, 3oo, ooo
fr-om admrnrstratlve fees and charges.-

Observations: Generally the expenditure has decreased f
in 201012011 to Kshs. 79,5t2,468 in 2O|U2O12. The

rom Kshs. 83,364 160
decrease is mainly on

account of basrc salarres, personal allowances paid as reimbursements, foreign travel
and subsistence

The Commrttee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minlster that a surn not
exceeding Xshs. 79,572,468 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under- Head 064 and that the Ministry be altowed to iaise A-l-
A of Kshs. 4,30o,0o0 to finance its programmes under Head 064.

Head 065 UNON

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 69,4581150.

observations: Generally the expenditure has decreased from Kshs. g].,z23,o5o
tn 2010/2O11to Kshs. 69,458,150 in 2Ol1/2012.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceedrng Xshs. 69,458,750 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed ln the items under Head 065.

Head 067 Ha ra re

Proposed net expenditure Kshs .77,924,77g

The Ministry proposes to raise Appropriations rn Aid totalling Kshs. 3, 412, ooo
from administrative fees and charges.

Obse ations
2010/2011 to
domestic travel

: The expenditure has decreased from Kshs 82,624Fi_A in
Kshs' 77,924,779 in 20ll/2012. The increase is on account of
and subsistence, hospitality supplies and services.

The Commiltee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs.77,924,179 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 065 and that the Ministry be allowed to raise A-I-
A of Kshs' 3,472, oo0 to finance its programmes under Head 065,

Head 068: Kha UM

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. lO4,OJO,57O.

The Ministry proposes to raise Appropriations In Aid totalling Kshs. 4, 47o, ooo
from administrative fees and charges.

ob rva tions Generally the expenditure has decrea
in 20i012011 to Kshs. 104,01O,57O in ZOt1l2012

2-5

sed from Kshs. 1l7,gO9,B7A
The decreases are marnlir 6n



account of personal allowances paid as paft of salary, i'oreigrr travel and subsistence,

rentals of produced rtems and scholarships and other educational benefits.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. 7O4,O7O,57a be allocated to the Mrnistry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 068 and that the Ministry be allowed to raise A-I-
A of Kshs. 4,47O,000 to finance its programmes under Head 068.

Head 069: Abu Dhabi

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 139,883,635.

The Ministry proposes to raise Appropriations In Aid totalltng Kshs. 13,50O,
0OO from administrative fees and charges.

Observations: General Iy the expenditure has increased from Kshs. L39,O97,729
in 201012011 to Kshs. 139,883,635 in 2011/2012

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not

exceeding Kshs. 139,883,635 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 069 and that the Ministry be allowed to raise A-I-
A of Kshs. 13, 5OO, O00 to finance its programmes under Head 069'

Head 073: Dar Es Salaam

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 72,035,593.

The Ministry proposes to raise Appropriations In Aid totalling Kshs.20,319,8OO
from administrative fe'es and charges, sale of plant machinery'

Observations: Genera lly the expenditure has increased frorn Kshs. 77,486,422 in

2070/2011 to Kshs. 72,035,593 in 201112012. The increases are malnly on

account of basic salaries, basic wages.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not

exceeding Kshs. 72,035,593 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 073 and that the Ministry be allowed to raise A-I-
A of Kshs.201319rBOO to finance its programmes under Head 073.

Head O74: Islamabad

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 101,133,195

The Ministry proposes to raise Appropriations In Aid totalling Kshs. 2,OO0,0O0

rnillion frorn adnrinistrative fees and charges.

Observations: Generally the expenditure has decreased from Kshs 1^O7,218,224

in 2O7O12O11 to Kshs. 101,133,195 in 201U2012. The decrease is mainly on

account of domestic travel, purchase of household ftrrniture and institutional

equipment.

The Committee
exceeding Kshs

is agreeable to
1O1,133,195

the proposal by the Minister that a sum not

be allocated to tlre Ministry for tl're expendrture

26



proposed in the rtems under Head 074 and that the ttlinrstry be allowed to raise A-i-
A of Xshs. 2,OOO, OOO to finance its programmes under Head 074.

Head 075: The Haoue

Proposed net'eipentltture KShs. 118,450,582:

The Mrnistry proposes to raise Appropriations In Aid totalling Kshs. 33,OOO, OOO
from VAT and administrative fees and charges.

Observations: Generally the expenditure has increased from Kshs.7O8,427,675
in 2010/2071 to Kshs. 118,450,582 in 2011/2012. The increase is mainly on
account of basic wages, personal allowances paid as part of salary, rentals of
produced assets and hospitality supplres and services.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. 118,450,582 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the ttems under Head 075 and that the Ministry be allowed to rarse A-I-
A of Kshs. 33,000, O00 to finance its programmes under Head 075.

Head O7 : Geneva

Proposed net expendrture Kshs. 313,385,539.

The Ministry proposes to raise Appropriation-In-Aid totalling XslFrs. "O, O0O, OOO
from administrative fees and charges.

Obse rvations Generally the expenditure has increased from Kshs. 3O3,689,427
in 2o10/2a11 tc r.shs. 313,385,539 in 2an/2a12. The inci'ease is mainly on
account of basic wages, personal allowances paid as part of salary, rentals of
produced assets.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceedtng Kshs.313,385,539 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 076and that the Ministry be allowed to raise A-I-
A of Kshs. 20, 000, OO0 to finance its programmes under Head 076.

Head 077: Mission to Sqmali

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 52,43O,54A

Obse ations Generally the expenditure has decreased from Kshs. 53,146,94O
in 201012011 to Kshs. 52,430,540 in 201112012. The decreases is on account of
basic wages, personal allowances paid as part of reimbursements.

lhe Cornmittee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that
exceeding Kshs. 52,430,54O be allocated to the Ministry for the
proposed in the items under Head 078.

Head O7B: Los Anoeles

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 88,906,998

a sum not
expenditure

21



The lvlinistry proposes to raise Appropriation-In-Aid totalling Kshs. 20, OOO, OOO
from administratrve fees and charges.

Observations: General ly the expendrture has decreased from Kshs. 93,967,254
in 201012011 to Kshs. 88,906,998 in 201112012. The decrease is on account of
basic salaries, domestic and forergn travel.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Xshs. 88,906,998 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 078 and that the Ministry be allowed to raise A-I-
A of Kshs. 20, OO0, 00O to finance its programmes under Head 078.

Head 231: Buiumbura

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 66,370,327

The Ministry proposes to raise Appropriations In Aid totalling Xshs. 550, O0O

from adrninistrative fees and charges and VAT.

Observations: Generally the expenditure has decreased from Kshs. 69,665,139
in 201012011 to Kshs. 66,370,327 in 2071/2012. The decrease is on account of
basic salaries, personal allowances paid as either as part of salary or
reimbursements.

The Comrnittee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. 66t37A,327 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure

ro osed in the items under Head 231 and tha th Mini all rat A-
s s. 5 , 0oo to nance its prograrnmes under Head 231

Head 253: Tel Aviv

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 148,556,056

The Mrnrstry proposes to raise Appropriations In Aid totalling Kshs. 3,395,50O
from rents and administrative fees and charges.

Observations: Generally the expenditure has increased from Kshs. 135,551,912
in 207012011 to Kshs. 148,556,O56 in 207112012. The increase is on account of
basic salaries, basic wages, personal allowances paid as part of salary, rentals of
produced items, foreign travel and scholarships and other educational benefits.

The Comrnittee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. 148,556,056 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 253 and that the Ministry be allowed to raise A-I-
A of Kshs" 3,395,500 to finance its programmes under Head 25.3.

Head 262: Pretoria

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 13\,23O,947

The Ministry proposes to raise Appropriations In Aid totalllng Kshs. 7,986, OOO

from administrative fees and clrarges and sale of vehicles and transport equipment.



observations: Generally the expendrture lias decreased from Kshs. i3g,i'3g,z2g
in 201012011 to Kshs. 131,23o,947 in 2077/2072. The rncrease is on account of
personal allowanee.paid as part of .salaries

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. - 131 ,23O194f -be allocated--to -the -Ministry -for the- expendrture,-
proposed in the items under Head 262 and that the Ministry be allowed to rarse A-I-
A of Kshs. 7,986, OOO to frnance its programmes under Head 262.

Head 284:Vi enna

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 160,623,876.

The Ministry proposes to raise Appropriations In Aid totalling Kshs. 4,65o, 0oo
million from receipts from administrative fees and sale of vehicles anj transport
equipment.

observations: Generally the expenditure has increased from Kshs. 15g,743,s3o
tn 201012011 to Kshs. 160,623,876 in 201112012. The increase is mainly on
account of basic wages.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. 760,623,876 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 284 and that the Ministry be allowed to raise A-I-
A of Kshs. 6,o3o,o0o to finance its programmes under Head 284.

Head 299: Kuala Lumpur

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 88,762,544.

The Ministry proposes to raise Appropriations rn Aid totalling Kshs. 1, o5o, o0o
from administrative fees and eharges and-sale of vehicles-and transport equipment.

observations: Generally the expenditure has decreased from Kshs. g9,178,g57
in 2O1012011 to Kshs. 88,762,544 in 2Ot1Ol2O12.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs' 88,762,544 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 299'and that the Ministry be allbwed torajse A-I-
A of Kshs. 1, o5o, ooo to finance its programmes under Head 299.

Hea 369: K rt

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 84,272,396.

The Ministry proposes to raise Appropriations In Aid totalling Kshs. t, oo0, 000
million from administrative fees and charges.

observations: Generally the expenditure has increased from Kshs.7g,764,72g
in 2A1012011 to Kshs. 84,272,396 in 201112012. The increases are rnainly on
account of basrc wage.s, rentals of produced assets, other operating expenses.

29



The Comrnittee is agreeable to the proposal by the Itirrister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. 84,272,396 be allocated to the Ministry for the expendrture
proposed in the items under Head 369 and that the Minrstry be allowed to raise A-I-
A of Kshs. 1, OOO, OOO to finance its programmes under Head 369.

Head 370: Dubli

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 7O3,269,776

The Ministry proposes to raise Appropriations In Aid totalling Kshs. 1, 5O0,000
from administrative fees and charges.

Observations: Generall y the expenditure has decreased from Kshs. 7O4,902,848
in 201012011 to Kshs. 703,269,776 in 201112012

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. LO3,269,776 be allocated to the Ministry for the expendlture
proposed in the items under Head 370 and that the Ministry be allowed to raise A-I-
A of Kshs. 1, 5OO, OOO to finance its programmes under Head 370.

Head 378: Madrid

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 153r804,900

The Ministry proposes to raise Appropriation-In-Aid totalling Kshs. 5, 05O, 0OO

from administratlve fees and charges.

Observations: Generally the expenditure has increased from Kshs. 151,392,059
in 201012011 to Kshs. 153,804,900 in 201U2012. The increase is mainly on
account of personal allowance paid as part of salaries.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. 153,804,9OO be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 378 and that the Ministry be allowed to raise A-I-
A of Kshs. 5, 05O, OOO to finance its programmes under Head 378.

Head 383: Seoul
Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 106, 139,768

The Ministry proposes to raise Appropriation-In-Aid totalling Kshs. 4, 500, 00O

from administrative fees and charges.

Observations: Generall y the expenditure has increased from Kshs. 105,385,912
in 201012011 to Kshs. 1O6, t39,768 in 2011/2012. The increase is mainly on

account of basic wages, domestic travel and subsistence.

The Comrnittee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. 106, 139,768 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 383 and that the Ministry be allowed to raise A-I-
A of Kshs.4,5OO, OOO to finance its programmes under Head 383.

30



,r--) ^+ned[l r+ I 7: Kiqali

Piopdsed net ekfenditure KS]i5. 77;74O,298

The Ministry proposes to raise Appropriation-In-Aid totalling Kshs. 744, 2OO
f roni adininiStiEtive TeeS ahd:clra r9es

Observations: Generally the expendrture has decreased from Kshs. 77,743,22),
in 2010/2071 to Kshs. 77,740,298 in 20i112012. The decrease rs mainly on
account of basic salaries, scholarships, purchase of vehicles and other transport
equipment.

The Commiltee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. 77,74O,298 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 417 and that the Ministry be allowed to raise A-l-
A of Kshs. 744,200 to finance its programmes under Head 477.

Head 42O: Canberra

Proposed net expenditure Xshs. 133,986,788

The Ministry proposes to raise Appropriation-In-Aid totalling Kshs.25,300, O0O
from VAT and administrative fees and charges.

Observations Generally the expendrture has increased from Kshs. 727,427,264
in 207012011 to Kshs. 133,986,788 in 2011/2012. The increases are mainly on
account of basic wages, personal allowances paid as part of salary, rentals of
produced assets.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. 733,986,788 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
-piopoSed inthe items unuei tlEad 420-and th-aT-th-e Mlnistrbe Sllowed to rbise A--l:--
A of Kshs. 25,300, 000 to finance its programmes under Head 420.

Head 421: Tehran

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 79,475,206

The Ministry proposes to raise Appropriation-ln-Aid totalling Kshs.2,010,000 from
administrative fees and charges.

servati : Generally the expenditure has decreased from Kshs. 80,4211555
in 201012011 to Kshs.79,475,206 in 201112012. The decreases are mainly on
account of personal allowance paid as part of salary, domestic and foreign travel,
and other operatinq expenses.

The Cornrnittee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. 79,475 206 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 427 and that the Minlstry be allowed to raise A-l-
A of Kshs. 2,010,000 to finance its programmes under Head 421.

:11



Head 122: VJindhoek

Proposed net expendrture Kshs. 82,966,924

The Minrstry proposes to raise Appropriations In Aid totalling Kshs. 1,15O,OOO
from administratrve fees and charges, rents and VAT on domestic Aoods and
services.

Observations: Generally the expenditure has decreased from Kshs. 84,386,458
in 201012011 to Xshs. 82,966,924 in 201U2012. The decreases are mainly on
account of basic salaries and purchase of vehicles and other transport equipment.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceedrng Kshs. 82,966,924 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the rtems under Head422 and that the Ministry be allowed to raise A-I-
A of Kshs. 1,150, 00O to finance its programmes under Head 422.

Head 470: Brasilia

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. L43,527r493

The Ministry proposes to raise Appropriations In Aid totalling Kshs. 600, 000 from
administrative fees and charges.

Observations: Generally the expenditure has increased from Kshs. 736,426,7O4
in 2010/2011 to Kshs. 143,521,493 in 201112012.

The Committee rs agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Xshs. 743,521,493 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 470 and that the Ministry be allowed to raise A-l-
A of Kshs. 600, 000 to frnance its programmes under Head 470.

Head 476: Banqkok

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 103,639,568.

The Ministry proposes to raise Appropriation-In-Aid totalling Kshs. 2,000,000 from
administrative fees and charges.

Observations Generally the expenditure has increased from Kshs. 707,874,O12
in 201012011 to Kshs. 103,639,568 in 2011/2012. The increases are mainly on
account of basic wages, personal allowances paid as part oF salary, utilities supplies
and services, insurance costs.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. 103,639,568 be allocated to the Ministry for the expendrture
proposed rn the items under Head 476 and that the Ministry be allowed to raise A-l-
A of Kshs. 2,000,000 to finance its programmes under Head 476.

Head 566: Gaborone

Proposed net expendrture Kshs. 76,O91,227

1l



The lriinistry proposes to raise Appropriations In Aid totalling Kshs. 2, 560,000 fiorrr
VAT and administrative fees and chqtge-!.

Observations: Generally the expenditure has increased from Kshs. 72,97O,832
in 201012011 to Kshs. 91 227 )l 2911_[2_9)-1.- I!_e_ 1t_c1_e_a!qs_ jr_re__mainly._o_n _ _

account of basic salaries, hospitality supplres and services, routine maintenance -
other assets.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. 76,O97,221 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 566 and that the Mrnistry be allowed to rarse A-l-
A of Kshs. 2,560, 000 to finance its programmes under Head 566.

Head 727: Tripoli

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 79,766,778

The Ministry proposes to raise Appropriations In Aid totalling Kshs. 100,000 from
adrninistrative fees and charges.

Observations: Generally the expenditure has decreased from Kshs. 81,468,360
in ?-O1012011 to Kshs.79,766,778 in 201112012. The decreases are mainly on
account of basic salaries, communication, supplies and services, domestic and
foreign travel, insurance costs, fuel oil and lubricants and scholarships.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. 79,766,178 be allocated to the Ministry for the expendrture
proposed in the items under Head and that the Ministry be allowed to raise A-l-A of
Kshs. i00, 000 to finance its programmes under neao 727.

Head 728: Juba

Proposed net expenditure Kshs. 99,556,889

The Ministry proposes to raise Appropriations In Aid totalling Kshs. 9,900,000 from
administrative fees and charges.

Observations: Generally the expenditure has increased from Kshs. 93,486,533 in
2010/2011 to Kshs. 99,556,889 in 201112012. The increases are mainly on
account of basic salaries and wages, rentals of produced assets.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. 99,556,889 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 728 and that the Ministry be allowed to raise A-l-
A of Kshs. 9,900, 000 to finance its programmes under Head 728.

Head 729: Doha

Proposed net.expenditure Kshs. 93,877,L63

bservati n Generally the expendrture has increased from Kshs. 92,657 ,02L in
201012011 to Kshs. 93,877,163 in 201112012. The increases are mainly on
account of basic salaries, rentals of produced assets.

_1 -\



' The Commrttee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister

exceedrng Kshs. 93,877,763 be allocated to the Ministry for

proposed in the items under Head 729-

that a sum not
the expenditure

Head 731: Muscat

Proposed net expendlture Kshs. 5,729,473,BOG

Observations Generally the expenditure has decreased from Kshs.
ThC5,856,320,109 in 2O1Ol2Ol1 to Kshs' 5,729/73,806 in 201112012

decreases are marnly on account of basic wages-

The Commrttee ts agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not

exceeding Kshs. 5,729,473,8O6 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure

proposed in the items under Head 731.

Head 070: United Nations Orqanisations

proposed net expenditure Kshs. 727,7OO,OOO. The allocation is for Membership

Fees and Dues and Subscrrptions to International Organisatlon.

Observations Generally the expenditure has increased from Kshs. 100,50O,00O

in 201012011to Kshs. 727,7OO,OOO in 20i U20t2

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not

exceeding Xshs. 727,/OO,OO0 De allocateo to the Mrntstry tor tne expenollure

proposed in the items under Head 070

Head 071: Commonwealth

proposed net expenditure Kshs. 29,00O,O00. The allocation is for Membership

Fees and Dues and Subscriptions to International Organisation

Observations: The expenditure remains constant at Kshs. 29, OOO, OOO in

207012017 and 2071/2012 Budget.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not

exceeding Kshs. 29,000, 000 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure

proposed in the items under Head 070.

Head O72: can Union

proposed net expenditure Kshs. 164,500,000. The allocation is for Membership

Fees and Dues and Subscriptions to International Organisation

Obse ations: The expenditure has decreased from Kshs. 776,327,2t8 tn

2010/2011 to Kshs. i64,500,000 in 20i 112012 on account item 2620100.

The Comrnittee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not

exceeding Kshs. 164, 5OO, OO0 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 072.

)11



Head o 7: Grants to I rnational Orq anisations

Propesed net expenditui'e l(shs. 33,3C0; 0OO. The allocatron-rs Ior Membershrp
Fees and Dues and Subscriptions to International Organisation

gEefyettq:; -The-expendrture -has inc-reased.--fl-om--Kshs..-3-t7;921;218 in
201012011 to Kshs. 333,300,000 in 201 1lZOt2.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minrster that a surn not
exceeding Kshs. 33,3OO, OO0 be allocated to the Mlnistry for the expendlture
proposed in the items under Head 087.

5,3.2 ANALYS]S OF THE DEVELOPMENT ALLOCATION

The net Development Estimate for the Ministry for the Financial Year 201 ll2OIz
amounts to Kshs. 870,032,000. The allocation is for capital expenditure, including
general administration and planning and diplomatic representation.

Head 043: Hearlo uatters Administrative Services

Proposed net Expenditure Kshs. 65,032,000.

observations: The expenditure has increased from Kshs. 40,000,000 in
2010/2011 to Kshs. 65,032,000 in 2011/2012. The increase is on account of trarning
expenses and foreign travel.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs.65,032,000be allocated to the Ministry for the expendrture proposed
in the iterns under Head 043 and that the Ministry be allowed to raise A-l-A of Kshs.
22,487,000 to finance its programmes under Head 043,

IJea 044: Nev.r York

Proposed net Expenditure Kshs. 5, 000, 000

Obs tions The expenditure has remained the same

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal
exceeding Kshs. 5, 000, 000 be allocated to
proposed in the items under Head 044.

by the Minister that a sum not
the Ministry for the expenditure

Head O45: Washinqton

Proposed net Expenditure Kshs 12, 000, 000

observations The expenditure has increased from Kshs. 500,000 in 2010/2011 to
Kshs. 12, 000, 000 in 201112012. The increase is on account of refurbishment of
buildings.

The Cornmittee is agreeable to the proposal
exceeding Kshs. 12, 000, 000 be allocated to
proposed In the items under Head 045.

by the Mrnister that a sum not
the Ministry for the expenditure

-15



l-{ead O46: London

Proposed net Expenditure Kshs. 30, 000, 000

Observations: The expendrture has increased from Kshs. 500,000 ln 201012011

to Kshs. 30, 000, 000 in 201112012. The increase is on account of refurbishment of

buildrngs.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not

exceeding Kshs. 30, 000, 000 be allocated to the Ministry for the proposed

refurbishment of buildings In the London Mission.

nea_d_ oa!:.jd_du,qEa !a

Proposed net Expenditure Kshs. 33, 000, 000.

Observations: The ex penditure has increased from zero in 201012011 to Kshs' 33,

The increase is on account of refurbishment of buildings.000, 000 in 2011/2012

The Cornmittee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not

exceeding Kshs. 33, 000, 000 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure

proposed in the ltems under Head 048.

Head 049: Berlin

Proposed net Expenditure Kshs. 5, 000, 000

Obse rvations The expenditure has increased from zero in 201012011 to Kshs. 5,

000, 000 in 20111201,2. The increase is on account of refurbishment of buildings

-Ihe Committee is agreeable to the proposal by

exceeding Kshs. 5, 000, 000 be allocated to the
proposed in the items under Head 049.

Head O5O:_Kj4Shaqa-

Proposed net Expenditure Kshs. 10, 000, 000.

the Minister that a sum not
Ministry for the expenditure

Observations The expenditure has increased from Kshs. 4, 000,000 in 201012017

to Kshs. 10, 000, 000 in 201U2012. The increase is on account of refurbishment

buildings.

of

'Ihe Comrnittee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not

exceeding Kshs. 10, 000, 000 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure

proposed in the items under Head 050'

Head 05 1: Lusaka

Proposed net Expenditure Kshs. 10, 000, 000

Observa!ions: The expenditure has decreased frorn Kshs' 13, 000, 000 in
2O1O12O11 to Kslrs. 10, 000, 000 in 20111201?-

refurbrslrmerrt of burldrngs.

36

The decrease is on account of



, The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not

exceedrng Kshs. 10, 000, 000 be ailotated to the Ministry f or the ex['ehditure
proposed in the rtems under Head 051.

Heaii 052: Paris

Proposed net Expendrture Kshs. 15, 000, 000.

Observations: The expenditure has increased from Kshs. 500, 000 in 201012011

to Kshs. 15,000, 000 in 201112012. The increase is on account of refurbtshment of
buildings.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minrster

exceeding Kshs. 15, 000, 000 be allocated to the Ministry for
proposed in the items under Head 052.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minlster that
exceeding Kshs. 20, 000, 000 be allocated to the Ministry for the
proposed in the items under Head 055.

Head 055: Stockholm

Proposed net Expenditure Kshs. 20, 000, 000

Observations: The expenditure has increased from zero in 201012011 to Kshs. 20

000, 000 in 201112012. The increase is on account of refurbishrnent of buildings.

that a sum not
the expenditure

a sum not
expenditure

lJarl nEE, Al...i^rrEou uJU, AUuls

Proposed net Expenditure Kshs. 196, 000, 000

Observations: The expenditure has decreased from Kshs. 240, 000, 000 in

20IO|20I1 to Kshs. 196, 000, 000 in 201112012. The decrease is on account of
construction of Building.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not

exceeding Kshs. 196, 000, 000 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 056.

Head 059: Brussels

Proposed net Expenditure Kshs. 11, 000, 000

Observations: The expenditure has increased f rom Kshs. B, 000, 000 in

201012011 to Kshs. 11, 000, 000 in 201U2012. The increase is on account of
refurbishment of Buildings.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Mrnlster that a sum not
exceedrng Kshs. 11, 000, 000 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the rtems under Head 059.

1-
_1 I



Head O6 : Otta',va

Proposed net Expenditure Kshs. 40, 000, 000

Observ ations The expenditure has increased from Kshs. 1,000, 000 in

. 40, 000, 000 in 2OlIl2O12. The increase is on account of

rldings.
2010/201i to Kshs

refurbishment of bu

The Commrttee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not

exceedrng Kshs. 40, 000, 000 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure

proposed in the items under Head 060.

Head 061: Tokvo

Proposed net Expenditure Kshs. 3,000,000'

Observations: The expenditure has increased from zero in 201012011 to Kshs.

3,000,000 in 201112012. The lncrease is on account of refurbishment of buildings.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that Kshs. 3,000,000 is

allocated under Head 061.

Head 062: Beiiinq

Proposed net Expenditure Kshs. 4, 000, 000-

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not

exceeding Ks5s. 4, 000, 000 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure

proposed in the items under Head 062'

Head O63: Rome

Proposed net Expenditure Kshs. 10, 000, 000'

Observatians: The expenditure has increased from Kshs' 9

2OtO/20t1 to Kshs. 10, 000, 000 in 201112012. The increase is

refurbishment of buildings.

000, 000 in

on account of

The Cornmittee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not

exceeding Kshs. 10, 000, 000 be allocated to the Ministry for the.expenditure
proposed irt the items under Head 063'

Head O64 : Kamoala

Proposed net Expenditure Kshs. 3,000,000

Observations: The expenditure has increased from zero in 201012011 to Kshs

3,000,000 in 201112012. The increase is on account of refurbishment of buildings

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that Kshs.3,000,000 is

allocated to the Ministry under Head 064.

10
l6



, Head O67: Harare

Proposed net Expenditure Kshs. 7, 000, 000

Ob 5€ rVb tl o n S : - Th e e* Pe n d itu r e lr as i nc re b-se d-fi-o m z e r-o i h -2 01 0 [2 0 1 1 tb K S h s. 7,

000, 000 rn 201 112012. The increase is on account of refurbishment of buildings.

The Commrttee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that
exceeding Kshs. 7, 000, 000 be allocated to the Ministry for the
proposed rn the items under Head 067.

a sum not
expenditure

Head 073: Dar Es Salaam

Proposed net Expenditure Kshs. 5, 000, 000

Observations: The expenditure has decreased from Kshs. 15,000, 000 in
2010/2011 to Kshs. 5, 000, 000 in 201112012. The decrease is on account of
construction of building.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Kshs. 5, 000, 000 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 073.

Head O74: Islamabad

Proposed net Expenditure Kshs. 10, 000, 000

Obser..,aticns: The expenditure has decreased frcm Kshs. 72, 40A, 000 in
2-010/2011LoKshs.10,0o0,000in2011l2o12.Thedecreaseisonaccountof
refurbishment of buildings.

The Cornmittee is agreeable to the proposal by
exceeding Kshs. 10, 000, 000 be allocated to the
proposed in the items under Head 074.

he Minister that a sum not
Ministry for the expenditure

Head O75: The Haque

Proposed net Expenditure Kshs. 15, 000, 000.

Observations: The expenditure has increased from Kshs. 6, 000, 000 in
201012011 to Kshs. 15, 000, 000 in 201112012. The increase is on account of
refurbishment of buildings.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not

exceeding Kshs. 15, 000, 000 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure
proposed in the items under Head 075.

Head 262: Pretoria

Proposed net Expenditure Kshs. 5,000,000

39



ser,/atio The expenditure has increased from Kshs. 3,coc,cco in 2c1012c11

' to Kshs. 5, 000, 000 in 207112072- The increase rs on accou nt of refurbishment of

buildings.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minlster that Kshs. 5,000,000 is

allocated to the Ministry under Head 262.

Head 422: Windhoek

Proposed net Expenditure Kshs. 356, 000, 000

Observations: The expenditure has increased from Kshs. 104, 000, 000 in
The increase is on account of2O1O12O11 to Kshs. 356, 000, 000 in 201112012

refurbishment of buildings.

The Commiltee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not

exceeding Kshs. 356, 000, 000 be allocated to the Ministry for the expenditure

proposed in the items under Head 422.

5.4 OBSERVATIONS
The Committee observed that the Ministry faces the following challenges:-

(i) Volatility of the exchange rate of major currencies leads to huge foreign

exchange losses amounting to Kshs. 40 million when remilting funds to missions

abroad:
( ir) The Government directive to reduce visa fees by 50% has impacted negatively

from visa fees.
(iii) Late drsbursement of exchequer releases by treasury constraints the operations

and implementation of the Minlstry's programmes. The delay leads to failure to

meet contractual obligations.
(iv)Disharmony between the Public Procurement and Disposal Act,2005 and the

procurement in countrles where Missions are located abroad leads to delays in

lmplementing procurement Plans.
(v) The absence of a substantive Minister and Perrnanent Secretary has affected

the operations and service delivery of the Ministry of Foreign Affalrs'

5.4 RECOMMENDATIONS
From the submissions and observations the Committee recommends that:-

(i) Parliament approves the Ministry's Budget

iiil rn. Ministry of Finance shoulrJ expedite release of exchequer so as to enable

the Ministry implement its operations and programmes as well as to meet

contractual obligations.
(iii)The Government should rescind its directive to reduce visa fees by 50%. The

decrease in visa fees has negatively impacted on the Ministry's resource base

and has not realised any increase in visa applicants or visitors to the country.

(iv)The Ministry of Foreign Affairs should be moved from the Public Administration

sector to the Security Sector in line with its responsibilities in Government.

(v) Money be allocated to the Ministry to set up the Fund for Technical Cooperation.

1vi;tn pursuit of Economic Diplornacy, the Minister for Foreign Affairs opens up

Mrssions in Angola and TurkeY'
(vri) The Ministry of Finunc. should approve borrowing by diplonratic [t4issions from

their respective and reputable bankers to enable thenr construct Chanceries

40



end or houses for staff and the loans to be servrced through rernrttances urhich
are used to pay rent.

(vrh)The appornting-Authorrty be acjviseci thaL-Lhe absenre.of"a-substantrve'-ivlinister
and Permanent Secretary for the Minlstry of Foreign Affarrs is affecting the
operations and service delivery of the Mrnistry and should therefore urgently
appoi nt a substa ntive- M i nrster a nd'Pernta ne nt*Secretary to- the Mi nrstry.-

1t



MINUTES OF THE 111TH SITTING OF THE DEPARTMENTAL COM MITTEE ON DEFENCE

AND FOREIGN RELATIONS HELD ON TUESDAY, 12TH JULY, 2011 IN COMMITTEE
ROOM, 2NO FLOOR. CONTINENTAL HOUSE , PARLIAMEN T BUTLDINGS AT 1O.OO AM

PRESENT

The Hon
The Hon
The Hon
The Hon
The Hon
The Hon
The Hon
The Hon.

Adan Keynan, MP - Chairperson
Benedict Gunda, MP - Vice Chairperson
George Omari Nyamweya, MBS, MP

Jeremiah Kioni, MP

Martin Ogindo, MP

Eugene Wamalwa, MP

Wilson Litole, MP

Klema Kilonzo, MP

ABSENT APOLOGY

The Flon. Mohamed Hussein Ali, MP

The Hon. Charles Kilonzo, MP

ABSENT

The Hon. Peter E. O. Anyanga, MP

IN ATTENDANCE: KEN YA NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

Emejen Nicholas - Clerk Assistant II

PR ELIMINARIES

The Meeting started wlth a word of prayer

O11: CONF F MINUT NG

Minutes of the 107th, 108th 109th and 110th sittings were confirmed as true records clf the

meetings and signed by the Chair.

Confirmation of the Minutes of the 106th sitting was postponed to the next sitting.

MINUTE NO. 465/2011: MATTERS ARISING

Under Minute 455/2A1-7 - The Committee was informed that the Ministry of Defence had

submitted a brief on the National Space Secretariat as directed by the Commiltee.

Under Minute 46212011 - The Committee deliberated ort the issue of migration from the

nricrowave system to a more secure frequency by NSIS and the funding of the migration
process. The Committee resolved to seek further clarification on the matter. from the NSiS,

Treasury and the CCK. The Committee fufther resolved to pursue policy issues such as

l



accountabilrty of the NSIS, declassification of rnformation and the modernization program of the
National Security Intelligence Service at a later meeting.

MINUTE NO 46612O11: ADO ON OF THE REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON THE
SCRUTINY oF THE 2077t2072 ESTIMATES FOR ASSIGNED
MINISTRIE AND GOV ERNMENT DEPARTMENT

The Committee consrdered its report on the Estimates of assigned Ministries for the Financial
Year 201U2012. The following recommendations were proposed by Members .That:-

(i) The Ministry of Finance should approve borrowing by diplomatic Missions from their
respective and reputable bankers to enable them construct Chanceries and or
houses for staff and the loans to be serviced through remittances which are used to
pay rent.

(ii) The appointing Authorily be advised that the absence of a substantive Minister and
Permanent Secretary for the Ministry of Foreign Affairs is affecting-the-operations
and service delivery of the Ministry and should therefore, urgently, appoint a
substantive Minister and Permanent Secretary to the Ministry.

(iii) The National Security Intelligence Service should in future itemize its budget for
accountability and transparency without jeopardizing national security. Appropriate
legislation be put in place to guide the level of disclosure.

Having considered the report and the proposed recommendations above, the Committee
adopted its report on the Scrutiny of Annual Estimates for the Financial year- 2011/2012 for the
Ministries of State for Defence; Foreign Affairs; East African Community and the National
Securily Intelligence Service after being proposed by Hon. Jeremiah Kioni, Mp and seconded by
lJon. Mar.tin Ogindo, Mp;-

UTE N 201 1:

There being no other business the meeting adjourned at Forty Five minutes past ten O'clock

Date: ... 12thJuly, 2O11

2



I'/IlNUTES O THE IO4TH sITTING OF THE DEPARTMENTAL COMMITTEE ON DEFENCE AND
D TH JU

CONTINENTAL HOUSE, PARLIAMENT BUILDINGS AT 2.3O PM

PR ESENT

The Hon. Aclon Keynon, MP - Choirperson
The Hon. Bernedict Gundo, MP - Vice Choirperson
The Hon. George Omori Nyomweyo, MBS, MP

The Hon. C.horles Kilonzo, MP
The Hon. Jeremioh Kioni, MP

The Hon. Mohomed Hussein Ali, MP

The Hon. Peter E. O. Anyongo, MP

ABSENT WI APOLOGY

The Hon- Kiemo Kilonzo, MP

The i'lon. Aiortin Ogindo, MP

The Hon. v\/ilson Lirole, MP

The Hon. Eugene Womolwo, MP

lN ATT'EhIDANCE: KENYA NATIONAI ASSEMBTY

Eme jen Nicholos-- Clerk-Assistsni ll-

Jockline Woirimu - Porliomentory lnlern

L C TH FIOOR

MINISTRY OF STATE FOR DEFENCE

Hon. Yusuf Hoii, EGH, MP - M-inisier

Amb. Noncy Kirui, CBS - Permonenl Secrelory
Lt- Gen- Joseph Korongi -- Vice Chief of Def ence Forces
Moi. Gen. Gordon Kiholongwo - Assislonl Chief of Defence Forces P&L

Col. Mugwirio - Colonel Budget
C.K. Muhio - Senior Chief Finonce Off icer
Joel Ngoo - Finonce Off ice

Beotrice Thuo -Finonce Off icer

PR EIIMINARIES

Meeling slorled wilh o word of proyer.

MINUTE NO.438/201 l: CONFIRMAT]ON OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SITTINGS

Conf irrnolion of Minules of previous silting wos poslponed lo the nexl sitling

MINUTE NO.439l2oll: EXAMINATION OF BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR THE MINISTRY oF
STATE FOR DEFENCE

The Minisler ihonked the Committee for working closely wilh the Minislry irr overseeing its

operolions ond monogemenl. The Mirrister presented lhe Minislry's Budgel estinroles before the
Con.rnrillee os f ollows,-

1



TH 1
TH E EPARTMENTA FENC

AND FOREIGN RELATIONS HELD ON TUESDAY. 12TH ]ULY,2O11 IN COMMITTEE
R-OO r.,i. 

-Z* DT [-o o Rl eO NTr N-ENT-AL HO u S . PARLiAMENTBUILDINGS AT lO:Oo-A.M -

I

PRESENT

The Hon
The Hon
The Hon
The Hon
The Hon
The Hon
The Hon
The Hon.

Adan Keynan, MP - Chairperson
Benedict Gunda, MP - Vice Chairperson
George Omari Nyamweya, MBS, MP

Jeremiah Kioni, MP

Martin Ogrndo, MP

Eugene Wamalwa, MP

Wilson Litole, MP

Kiema Kilonzo, MP

ABSENT WITH APOLOGY

The Hon
The Hon

Mohamed Hussein Ali, MP

Charles Krlonzo, MP

ABSENT

The Hon. Peter E. O. Anyanga, MP

IN ATTENDANCE: KENYA NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

Emejen Nicholas - Clerk Assistant II

PRELIMINARIES

The Meeting started with a word of prayer

MINUTE NO. 464 /2071: CONFIRMATIO OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SITTINGS

Minutes of the 107tn, i08lh 109'h and 110th sittings werc confirmed as true records of the
meetings and signed by the Chair.

Confirmation of the Minutes of the 106th sitting was postponed to the next sitting.

E NO.465 2O11: MATTERS AR

Under Minute 45812011 - The Committee was informed that the Ministry of Defence had

submitted a brref on the National Space Secretariat as directed by the Committee.

Under Minute 462/2011 - The Commiltee deliberated on the issue of migration from the
microwave system to a more secure frequency by NSIS and the funding of the migration
process. The Conrnriltee resolved to seek further clarification on the maEter from the NSIS,

Treasury and the CCK. The Committee further resolved to pursue policy issues such as

1



accountability of the NSIS, declassification of information and the modernization program of the
National Security Intelligence Service at a later meeting,

MINUTE NO. 466 12O17: ADOPTION OF THE REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON THE
SCRUTINY OF THE 2O7TI2O72 ESTIMATES FOR ASSIGNED
MINISTRIES AND GOVE RNMENT DEPARTMENT

The Comrniltee considered its report on the Estimates of assigned Ministries for the Financial
Year 2011/201,2. The following recommendations were proposed by Members .That:-

(i) The Ministry of Finance should approve borrowing by diplomatic Missions from their
respective and reputable bankers to enable them construct Chanceries and or
houses for staff and the loans to be serviced through remiltances which are used to
pay rent.

(ii) The appointing Authority be advised that the absence of a substantive Minister and
Permanent Secretary for the Ministry of-Foreign-Affairs is afferting the operations
and service delivery of the Ministry and should therefore, urgently, appoint a

substantive Minister and Permanent Secretary to the Ministry.

(rii) The National Security Intelligence Service should in future itemize its budget for
-- - - -acc-ountab-ility-and- 

tr,anspar-ency- without jeopardiz-ing,-national security- Appr,opr-iate-- -
legislation be put in place to guide the level of disclosure.

MINUTE NO. 467 /2011: ADJOURNMENT

Having considered the report and the proposed recommendations above, the Committee
adopted its report on the Scrutiny of Annual Estimates for the Financial Year 201 U2012 for the
Ministries of State for Defence; Foreign Affairs; East African Community and the National
Security Intelligence Service after being proposed by Hon. Jeremiah Kioni, MP and seconded by
Hon. Martin Ogindo, MP.

There being no other business the meeting adjourned at Forty Five minutes past ten O'clock

Sign: .......signed

(Chairperson)

Date: ... l2thJuly, 2011

2



OF THE IO IH E ON DEFEN
I SI JUN otl N

FIOOR, CONTINENTAL HOUSE PA RTIAMENT BUILDINGS AT IO.OOAM

PR ESENT

The Hon, Adon Keynon, MP - Choirperson
The Hon. Benedict Gundo, MP - Vice Choirperson
The Hon. George Omori Nyomweyo, MBS, MP
The Hon. Chorles Kilonzo, MP
The Hon. Jeremioh Kioni, MP
The Hon. Wllson Litole, MP
The Hon. Morlin Ogindo, MP
The Hon. Peler E. O. Anyongo, MP

ABSENT WITH APOTOGY

The Hon. Kiemo Kilonzo, MP
The Hon. Eugene Womolwo, MP
The Hon. Mohorned Hussein Ali, MP

IN ATTENDANCF: KF NYA NATIONAI ASSEMBTY

Emeien Nicholos - Clerk Assistont ll
Jockline Woirimu - Porliomentory lntern

MINISTRY OF F OREIGN AFFAIRS

Hon. Prof George Soitoti, EGH, MP - Acting Minister
Amb. Potrick Womolo - Acling Permonent Secretory
loseph Ndolhi - Director Adminislrotion
Dr. Morgorel Gochuru - Heod Assel Monogemen, Unil
A.M. Kihuroni - Depuly Politicol ond Diplomotic Secretory
Wilf red Musou - Hf Humon Resource
B. Khodiogolo - Senior Chief Finonce Officer
Koriuki Mugwe - Principol Accountont
Mourice O. A. Okoth - Heod Diosporo Affoirs Division
Mory Omboro - Heod Public Affoirs ond Communicotion
Robert Ngei - Heod Centrol Plonning unit
Frederick Molwongo - Minisfer's Office

PRELIMINARIEs

Meeling storled witlr o word of proyer

MINUTE NO 4411 2OI I: CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SITT]NGS

F EIGN S HELD ON TUESD Y OM 4TH

Confirnrolion o{ Minules of previous siltirrg wos poslponed'lo ihe next sit'tirrg,



MlNtlTE NO. 44312011: EXA MINATION OF BUDGET ESTIMATES I- OR THE MINISTRY OF

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

The Hon. George Soitoti, EGH, MP Acling Minisler for Foreign Alf oirs presenled lhe Ministry's

budgel before the Commitlee. The Minisier informed lhe Commiltee thot the Ministry of Foreign

AIf oirs is mondoted to develop ond implemenl Kenyo's Foreign Policy. The Minislry lormuloies,

orliculoles ond implemenls lhe policy os well os continuously reviewing il.

The Ministry presenled o requesl of Kshs.20,O49,0O0,0O0 during lhe seclor working group. The

Minislry wos however ollocoied Kshs.7,275,006,500 for Recurrenl ond Kshs.870,032,O00 for
Development. lhis is o shorlloll of Kshs. I.l,903,96.l,500 from whoi the Minis'lry hod requesled.

(i) Key oreos of expendilure for the Finonciol Yeor 2Oll l2Ol2
(o) Recurreni

o Personnel emolumenls - Kshs. 3,421 ,574,171
c Renls {or leosed properlies - Kshs- 1,430,495,226
: Educolion supplement - Kshs. 425,068,582
. Conlribulions lo lnlernolionol Orgonizolions - Kshs. 333,300,000
r Purchose o{ f ixed ossels - Kshs. I 

.l5,553,800

o Olher operotions ond moinlenonce - Kshs. 1,546,01 4,721
(b-) Developmenl-vol E

/r4issions obrood - Kshs. 4),4B7,OOO mode up of exchequer ol Kshs. 19,000,0O0 ond
UNDP gronls of Kshs. 22,487,OOO

Copocity building for integrolion of Diosporo inlo nolionol development - Kshs.

30,032,000 - {unded by World Bonk Gronl

: ::[ii]ffii,.:i;ti"..;;;Tn:"; - -- ;,.Hr it;ooo 
ooo

(ii) Comporison of the Ministry's ollocolions

2oo7l2OO8 2OO9l2OO9 2oo9l20tO 2OrOl2Oll 20I I 201 2

8,062,O06,500

787,OOO,OOO

7,27 5,006,500

Gross 6,819,541 7,826,383,361 7,729,108,884 8,3 20,633,3 r 6

662,) 63,316AIA

Nel

684,592,820 77 2 ,2'7 8,561

7,O54,1O/,8O0

527,t 40,884

6 ,1 34 ,9 A8 ,820 7,201 ,968,OOO 7,658,470,OOO

Developmenl 97 9,OOO,OOO 1,817,709,O80 855,000,000 466,400,OOO 870,03 2,000

Vole
R ecurrenl

The Ministry's recurrenl budget for tlre Finonciol Yeor 2011/2Ol 2 hos gone dowrr by Kslrs.

383,463,500 os compored wilh FY 201O/20.l l. The items offected by lhe reducliorr irrclude slofe
visils obrood Kshs. 20,873,1 63, shipnrenl ol personol ond household effec'ls Kshs. 50,5.l5,003

2



domestic 'trovel Kshs. 28,446,830, scholorships ond olher educolionol benef its Kshs. 21,704,989
ond other operolionol moinlenonce Kshs. 8.l,923,515

The Minislry's development budget is sel lo increoses {rom Kshs. 466,4OO,O00 in FY 201 O/2O1 )

ro Kshs. 87O,O32,OO0 in FY 2011/2O12. lhis omounts to on increose of Kshs. 4O3,632,OO0 which

conslilules 46.4oh.

(iii) Allocotions lo new proiecls

During sector working groups meetings lhe developmenl ceiling for the public odminislrolion ond
inlernotionol relolions sec,or wos lowered ond il wos indicoled thol there would be no f unding for
new proiecls.

(ir) Ministry's Absorplion <opocily

The Minislry's obsorplion copocily hos been hompered by lengthy ond diff icull procuremenl
procedures 1o Missions obrood. The lole exchequer releoses olso offeci lhe Minislry's obsorplive
copocity.

(u) Areos lefl oul of lhe Eslimotes - The following proiecls were proposed by lhe Minislry for
{unding bul were le{l oul,-

. Review o{ Foreign Service Allowonce - This wos supposed lo be implemen,ed in lhe FY

2011/2012 ot o cosi ol Kshs.437 million bul wos only gronled Kshs. 4lO Million.
. Purchose oI Motor Vehicles - The Minisiry hod requesled {or Kshs. 60 Million for ,}re

purchose ol mofor vehicies to repiote ils oging f ieet oi vehicles ot lhe HO ond
Missions obrood. The Minislry wos however ollocoted Kshs- 5 Million f or lhis purpose.

. -Eo.r.eign Exchonge -Role-F,lucluolions ---Loss on.f or.eign e.xchonge,,os,o r-esull-o{-currency -

fluctuo'tion, during remillonces lo Missions obrood overoges Kshs. 200 million onnuolly.
This offecis lhe Minislry's budget.

" Fund for technicol cooperolion - The Minislry hos proposed o fund {or lechnicol
cooperolion os o slroiegic soft power inslrumenl in pursuil of Kenyo's Foreign Policy

gools. The fund is meonl for scholorships, lechnicol cooperolion ond copocily building
in peoce support ond conflicl resolulion in lhe region. The Minislry hod reguesled Kshs.

25O million to louhch the {und.

r Demolition ond conslruclion of the High Commissioners Residence in Pretorio ot Kshs.

300 Million.
r Conslruclion of Choncery ond Residence in Jubo - Kshs- 500 Million.
o Purchose of High Commissioner's Residence in Kompolo - Kshs. .450 Million.
. Purchose o{ building for Choncdry in New York - Kshs. 768 Million.
r Redevelopmenl of properlies in Addis Abobo - Kshs. 3l 6 Million.
. Purchose of lond for new Minislry's HQ - Kshs. 500 Million

(ui) Chollenges

(o) Foreign exchonge reginre - The depreciotion of the Kenyo shilling ond lhe flucluolion in

foreign exchorrge severely inrpocls on lhe Minislry budgetory ollocoiions. The ollocoliorr lo
foreigrr exchonge rote loss lros been decreosing over lhe yeors orrd in llre FY 2011/2012

J



(b)

no funds were ollocoted to this item which is controry to Kshs. 200 million loss suff ered by

the Minislry onnuollY.
The implementolion of proiecls ond progroms by Missions obrood hos been offected by

the Public Procuremenl ond Disposol Act, 2005. some of the provisions of lhe Acl ore

inopplicoble in some counlries obrood due lo the voried finonciol, sociol ond cullurol

proctices obtoining in those counlries leoding lo slow or non implementolion of proiecls.

Reduction in viso fees by 5Ooh lor odults ond woiver for children offected the Minislry's

AIA collection. The reversol of the oforemenlioned is yel to be communicoled officiolly-
(c)

Commillee concerns
(o) Where did the Ministry get funds for copocity building in South Sudon yel no funds were

ollocoled f or lhis PurPose?
(b) Why hosn'l lhe Minislry purchosed properly in Kompolo yel Ugondo is Kenyo's No' I

lroding porlner?
(.) Whol is lhe rolionole for estoblishing Missions? Why hosn'l lhe Ministry opened o Mission

in Turkey?
(d) Rotionole lor properly ocquisition in Missions? Seclionol properlies vis slond olone

properties? Consider commerciol finoncing of properly ocguisition?

(e) Why ore stote visits obrood f octored in lhe Minislry's budgel ond nol Slole House vole?

(f ) Why hos the Minislry's ollocotion for hospilolity ot Heodquorlers risen lhis Finonciol Yeor?

(s) Plons by lhe Ministry for Diplomolic enclove.

e6.rcernl6orTenfo doEs-ncit ottenA-noTionol-holidby--1br cerloin counlrie-s while?t1e-ndiits----

olhers?
(h)

The Minis'ler responded os follows'

. Funds for Copocity building in Soulh Sudon - The Ministry ol Foreign Affoirs porlnered

with the Ministry of Public Service to fund lhe progromme since no money wos ollocoled to

the Ministry of Foreign Affoirs for this purpose. The Ministry of Public Service runs o

progrommeforlroiningGovernmentofficiolsinSoulhSudon.
o property for Mission in Ugondo - Kenyo ond Ugondo ore in lhe process of exchonging

plots thol will be used in conslruclion of Choncery in Ugondo' The Minislry foiled to

purchose properry in Ugondo in lhe posl due to lock o{ finonces.

r Rolionole for estoblishment of Missions - ln esloblishing Missions, lhe Ministry tokes inlo

occouni bolh economic ond diplomotic considerolions. The Minislry is in lhe process of

reviewing the policy on estoblishmenl of Missions. The Ministry is plonning lo operl on

Embossy in Turkey ond Angolo once requisite opprovol ond funding is obtoined. The

Ministry is olso plonning (Cobinet poper prepored) lo down grode Missions in lrelond ond

Nomibio. The two countries do not hove represenlolion in Kenyo. This will focilitote

opening up of Missions in Turkey ond Angolo. The Minislry is olso plonning to upgrode

Jubo lo o lull EmbossY in JulY 20.l l '
. TIre Minislry is in the process of reviewing tlre policy on properly ocquisiliorr' The

refurbishment of rhe properties in Windhoek is onticipoted lo bring in Kshs- 6.l milliorr ol

B5"k occvponcy. The Ambossodor's residence ond Choncery in Abuio ore expecled to be

comple.te by Jonuory 2O1 2 ond will sove lhe Mission Kshs,2O million in renl. The deloy in

compleiicrr of construclion of Choncery ond residence irr lslomobod is os o resull of the

chollenge of securily in Pokislon. The properly will lrowever be compleled by end o{ June

2Ol l. The Minisrry will consider tlre possibilily of buying floors os opposed lo builcling or

purchosing slorrd olone properties. Cornmerciol borrowing lo f inonce properly ocquisition

4



J

'inti'eoses lhe publit debl-ond muil biJ opproved by Treosury whlc-lr ;l the-guo.ontor of
public debt.

.S,o1evisilsoreorgonizedbytheMinislryofForeignAlloirso:_-is-ih-e-p19c|i
inGrnolicjnolly. Thei olloiij,ioh-ii-fherefoiE-locroieE in ihe M;n,srryrs tudgel bur rt'is hos
been reduced in rhe Finonciol Yeor 201l /2012.

' The Minislry's ollocolion for hospitolity ol Heodquorters hos risen due io the upcoming
onnuo I Ambossodors Conference.

' The Minislry hos prepored o Cobinet proposol on the creolion of o diplomotic enclove
ond is looking for suitoble lond for lhis purpose.

t There hos been concern by Foreign Missions in Kenyo over non ollendonce of their
notionol holidoys by Governmenl. ln the post lhere hos been frustrolion in the designotion
of Minislers lo nolionol doys of counlries represenled in Kenyo, however lhe Ministry is

developing o policy lo guide hondling of Nolionol doys for Missions represented in Kenyo
os well os to guide Government deolings wilh diplomols.

' The Minislry of Foreign Aff oirs hos no inpul in the conlrocl for promoling Kenyo obrood.

INUTE N OI l: ANY OT RB

The Choirperson informed the Hon. George Soiloti, EGH, MP thor the Commirtee will be visiting
his constituency ro inquire inro the bomb rhot killed 5 children in Ngonq oreo ond lo ossess rhe
progress in lhe cleoronce of ordnonces in lhe oreo. The Minister informed the Members thot os the
oreo Member o{ Porliomenl he will be occomponying the Commirtee during the visit.

MINUTE NO. 445/2-Ol I: ADJOURNMENT

There being no olher business lhe meeling odiourned ot FiIly tu\inutes post Twelve O'clock

Sig.n: .............signed -..-..

(Choirperson)

Dole: .....:4th July,'2Ol h

5



The Minislry hod requested for Kshs. 65,940,14A.83O which comprised of Kshs. 1,3O4,976,895
{or generol odminisrroiion ond plonning ond Kshs. 64,635,1 67,935 for lhe Defence Forces. The

Minislry wos however ollocored o iolol of Kshs. 43,925,1 67,935.

(;) Comporolive onolysis of budgelory ollocolions

Gross

(ii) New proiects

The Notionol Spoce Secretoriol is o new sub heod under heod 175. A lolol of Kshs. 55O million

hos been ollocoled under ,he sub heod.

The Son Morco Spoce Stoiion is locoled in Ngomeni, Molindi ond is operoled by the ltolion

Spoce Agency (ASl). The exploilolion of the sile is corried oul by ASI ond lhe Cenlro Ricerco

Aerospozioli (CRA) ond Cenlro di Ricerco Progetlo Son Morco (CRPSM) of the Universily of Rome.

The focilil wos estoblished in 
.l964 

ond monoged by the Universily of Rome unlil 2004, when its

2OtO l2Ol t 2Ot 1 l2Ot2 2Ot2l2Or3 2Ot3l2O14
50.394 44.429 49.7 82 5 8,095

AlA o.421 0.45 0.531

Net 49.937 44.A29 49.326 57.564

monogemenl w
lo coter for the

os lronsf erred to ASl. ln 1993 o Notionol Spoce Science Secreloriol wos formed
needs of spoce science ond olher reloled funclions in Kenyo. ln 1995, on lnler-

(rovernmenlOl Ogreemenl reneweo Ine ollolerol sP oce co-operorlon oelween lroly ono r\ nyo. ln
.l996 lloly, Kenyo ond Europeon Spoce Agency (ESA) signed o iri-lolerol ogreemenl 10

cooperote for the use ond development oI the Cenlre. Aclivilies during lhe post 4O yeors of the

s'totions exisfence ronge from rockel lounches lo solellite TT&C supporl ond remole sensing imoge

ocquisil ion.

The lounching o{ o sotellite inlo spoce by Kenyo will help in dolo colleclion on weolher polterns,

noturol disosters, vegelolion coyer, resource ond globol worming moniloring. This will reduce lhe

cost of informolion on weolher estimoles, novigolion, vegelotion ond geo spoce omong oihers.

T[e Commilee wos further informed lhol it will require 1.53 billion for o period of three yeors

for design ond conslruclion of o solellile, lounching, commissioning inlo orbil, colibrotion ond
volidolion, insuronce, operotions of solellite ond ocguisilion of ground slolion equipmenl.

The Governmenl hos nol benefited from lhe presence of the spoce slolion on Kenyon terrilory bul

is in lhe process of reviewing the ogreemenl wilh o view of moximising goins. The deportmenl of
Defence is the leod Ministry ond other oclors include University of Noirobi.

(iii)Ongoing proiects
. Fire power 2.3 Billion

e Mobility (KNS, Vehicles, Utilily Helicopters, elc) - 1.7 Billion

r Communicotions (CNR) - l'5 Billion

r lrrf roslruciure ( l-AB runwoy, schools, KMA) '- 2.5 Billion

2



(iv) Absorption copocily

rile lainLrr.y n"r speni Kf,r. aB bil[lon Lri "f Kshs.JO.Z ollocorealn if'e Fiiiol VEoi ZO]OpOli
by Moy, 20.ll. The bolonce o{ Kshs. 2.4 billion is lo coler for solories, conlrocluol obligolions ond
supplies for the monlh of June, 201 l. The Ministry lherefore obsorbs oll funds ollocoted.

(") Slolus of projecls funded in lhe Finonciol Yeor 201 Ol2Oll
(o) Fire power

. APC - BO%

r Helicopler gunships - 25%
. Arlillery equipmenl - 50%

' Engineer equipment - AO'k
(b) Mobility

: :l$::;::5;";: !,!'_,o*
. Porochules - 25oh

(c) Communicolions
r Combo, Net Rodios (CNR) - \Oo

(d) lnfroslruclure
. LAB Runwoy - TOoh

. RTS - lOO%

: *"J"":ll',,:ffi;,'_- ;:;:
. School of Infonlry - 80%
. KMA Phose I - gooh

' S i1 g I a-q c-9 omnr g-C 
"1ign : 19-i- s-l 9-rl q d 4ue I o- {-un-ds

(vi) Proiecls lefl oul of lhe budget
(o) Fosi trocking modernizolion progromme lo complelion - Kshs. l7 billion
(b) Anlicipoled solories ond ollowonces review - Kshs. 7.5 billion
(c) Funds for emergency securily operollon olong lhe Kenyo Somolio border os losked by

Cobinet. Deploymeni requires exiro budgel Ior 24 hr surveillonce on lond, oir ond seo

(d) Funds lo c,o-ler for loxe-1 on go.qd5.i-4porl9d by AECO -'.Kshs- I.,B.illiqa- - - ---':-':
(e) Migrolion of microwove communicolion nelwork

(vii) Stole Corporotion under lhe Minislry
The Kenyo Ordinonce Foctories Corporolion - This is lhe only poroslolol under the Ministry
Poroslolol wos ollocoted Kshs. I35 million for copitol equipmenl lo increose produclion
inlroduce new producls.

the

The

ond

(viii) Desegregoled budgel for lhe Minislry
(o) Personnel emolumenls - Kshs. 2A,421 ,248,499 - consliluling 55'/o of the Ministry's budgel.
(b) Operorions ond moinlenonce - Kshs. ll,4 I l,B29,B2B - constituling 27oh of Minislry's

budgel.

Kenyo Arnry - Kshs. 3,893,686,025

Kenyo Air Force - Ksl.rs. 1,8/8,980,630

l)

a

a



. Kenyo Novy - Kshs. 61 1 ,678,832

. DCU's - Kshs. 5,O57,484,341

(c) Modernizolion - Kshs. 8,O92,O89,608 - constiluting lBoh of the Ministry's budger

Totol Kshs. 43, 925,1 67,935

(ix) Chollenges
(o) Underfunding on militory modernizolion This hos deloyed conslruction of single

occommodolion for servicemen ond wornen.
(b) Unsloble finonciol morkel - This hos o{fected inlernolionol lronsoclions. ln 2O)0/2011

DOD losl Kshs. 200 million due lo currency f lucluolions ihus dislorting ils budgel.
(.) Lock o{ odequole funds to deol wilh emergency securiiy operolions ond nolionol disosters

(x) Slolus of Anglo Ieosing reloted proiecls in the Minislry
The Commitlee wos informed lhol Kshs. 400 million hod been ollocoled for poyment of the
Nexus Proiecl. The funds ore from Treosury ond the Ministry of Defence is only o conduit for
the funds. Negoliotions ore however ongoing on lhe Oceonogrophic Survey Vessel. Treosury,
the Atlorney Generol's office ond lhe sellers of lhe ship o're-engoged-in-lhe negotiotions.

COMMITTEE CONCERN
(o) Thot lhe Nolionol Spoce Secreloriol hos been in operolion since 1962 wilh no funds

ollocoled. How hos it been operoling ond whol informed lhe ollocolion of Kshs. 550
_ rnjll Lo_o i rrthisljaq nc !-o LJe_or?_

(b) Benef its of Spoce Solellite for Kenyo?
(c) Need {or emerqency Operolions Funds?

(d) Ministry's budget nol seporoled inlo the lhree orms of the Kenyo Defence Force os
recommended by lhe Commillee ond odopled by lhe House during the BPS scruliny.

(e) Stolus of the lwo Anglo Leosing reloled proiecls?

Co mmillee recommendolions
(o) Treosury to ollocole more funds lo enoble the Minislry fost lrock the modernizotion

progromme ond especiolly for conslruciion of housing for occommodolion Ior officers.
(b) Funds be ollocoted for emergency securily ond humonilorion operolions ,o be

ovoiloble lo lhe Minislry for use os ond when such emergencies orise.
(c) The Minisiry's budget be seporoted inlo lhe lhree orms of lhe Defence Force os

recommended by lhe Commitlee ond odopted by rhe House.

MINUTE NO. 44Ol2Ol l: ANY OTHER BUSSINESS

The Choir inf ormed lhe Minisler lhot the Commil,ee would visit lhe sile of the bomb thot killed 5
children in Ngong lo inspecl progress of work in lhe cleoronce of unexploded munilions.

MINUTE NO. 441l2ol I: ADJOURNMENT

There being no olher business lhe meeling odiourned ol lhirty Minutes posl five O'clock

(Choirperson)

4

Dote: .......4th July, 2OI I



a

- _ 
MINUT E5- OF THT_IDo}" itrrtr.tc- OF THE

EFEN E AND FOREI RELA
DEPARTMENTA COMMITTEE ONL

ONTI ENTA HOU5 PARLIA ERID 'I ST.-t - -

- Charrperson

- Vice- Chairperson

Third Clerk Assistant

N5H INC M ITTE RO 4'hF OR
1AENT

1 l.o-0 .AM

E8E{ENI.

ABIENI
Hon
Hon
Hon
Hon
Hon.
Hon.

Hon Adan W. Keynan. M.p
Hon. C,eorge O. Nyamweya, M.p
Hon. Martin O. Ogindo. M.p
Hon. Edick Anyanga.M.p

Mohamed H. Ali. M.p
Benedict F. Cunda, M.p
Wilson Litole. M.p
Charles Kilonzo. M.p
Eugene Wamalwa, M.p
Kiema Kilonzo, M.p

IN ATTEN DANCE

NATION A55EMBLY

Salad M. Cuyo

ONA ECURI INTEL 6ENCE VICENAT

Maj. C,en. Michael C,ichangi
Moses Tenai
5amy Wakiaga
Benard Lutomia
Naphtali Rono
Nyamasyo Ndola
Eliud Juma Masibo
Hannington Bulinda
Kariuki Kimemia

- Director-Ceneral
- Director Administration
- Finance Department
- Finance Department
- Legal officer

-- - Finance officer
- Administration
- Administration
- Treasury

MIN. NO.44 il PRE LIMINARY

The chairrnan called the rneeting to order and opened by a word of prayer

MIN NO. 447/20il EXAMINATI ON OF 2011/2012 ESTIMATES FOR THE
NATIONA ECURI INTE

The Comrnittee had the following rljues for discussion:_

1

CENCE RVIC



a. What is the establishment of the service?
b. What is the value for money accrued by the citizenry from the Service?
c. Capacity and explicit role of the representative from the Treasury?
d. What is the justification for the increment of Kshs.2.8 Billion in the printed

estimates?
e. External funding for the Intelligence Service?
f . What rne55a8e the Counlry is communicating to the lnternational Community

without a substanlive Foreign Minister?

B. Achievement of modernisation programme in defence sector?
h. How can the Service move from an organisation that documents but to one

that also implements?
i. Comments on Memorandum of understanding between United Kingdom and

Kenya 8overnments on Military training places?

Then Director-Ceneral responded that:

(i) The 5ervice is varied in Establishmenl: they have permanent and pensionable
Itaff, agents. friends of the service and casuals. The service constitute a layer of
operatives within and without the country and therefore the exact nurnber
could not be stated:

(ii) On the value for money - The NSl5 is a collective effort but it has no executive
Po-weT t bCc 6 u-s e o f -li i s t o n ia I 

- 
I e a n i n g i . 

-T h e lerv cea 5e5; I nforms and warns
but compliance is an executive function. ln provision of security. ther-e is

Director -'6eneral gave an example of food insecurity facing the country
currently in which the service warned and advised government early last year
but no action was taken by the executive.

(iii)Representative from the Treasury is the convenor on national security 5ector.
however. lhe desk officer for security could not clearly state whether there lruas
value for money on modernisation proSramme in the defence sector. he
further said that, pay rise for the defence force was nol factored in the printed
estimates and yet there are some indicators of disharmony in the force.

(iv) There is a consistent increase in allocation to the 5ervice due to the nature of
work and emerging and increased threats at any given time, for instance.
leakages of examinations.

(v) The Kshs. 2.8 Billion in the N5l5 Budget is to deal with threats of increased
global terrorism. narcotic trafficking. inter-ethnic strife, competition for
re5ources. political animosily and adaptinS new technologies. On the deficil of
Kshs. 4 Billion, the Director 6eneral informed the Committee that that the
service will maximise and prioritize the resource envelope provided by the
Treasury ai per the requirement

(vi)The Desk officer for the security sector at Treasury informed the Committee
that the Department of Defence brought a single line budget to the Treasury.
Thus Treasury could not separate the budget.

(vii)The memoranda on nrilitary training in 5amburu. lsiolo and I'Jgong betr,rreen
Britain and the Covernment Kenya was in favour of the British and not of
much value to Ihe Kenya. Britain attempted to black mail Kenya Covernmenl
and the memoranda was signed long time before advice was given

2



{

(viir) Offline funding - The Direclor Beneral rnformed lhe committee that there is

no offline funding received by the 5ervice, bul Ihere wa5 a huge consignment
o{ compuler's- r=eceived--by-''t-he-N515 -t-hrough-'lhe -covernmeni -znd the -

consignment is currently in use. There was e-Bovernment project to (reate
data centres. One of the equipmenl is housed within the facility of N5l5
because of security matters. The Direclor 6eneral further informed the
Committee that practice world over is that rntelligence liaises and co-operates
wilh other worldwide agencres.

MtN. NO.448/20fi: WAY FORWARD

a) The Director Ceneral formally inviled the Committee to N5l5 Headquarters to
give presentation on equipmenl bought and structures built. Date and day to
be confirmed later.

b) The Director Ceneral to personally follow up on the issue of substantive
Foreign Af{airs Minister and incursion of Migingo by Uganda forces.

MrN. NO.449/2011: ADJOURNMENT

There being no other business the Chairperson adjourned the meeting aI nineteen
rninutes to Two O'clock until Monday 4,h July at 10.00 a.m.

5igned signed..
(cHATRMAN)

Date: ....4'h July. 2011..

lJ


